
Working Knowledge
5 Weeks to Shape Up 10

Leading Edge
What Message Are You Sending? 12

Guest Editorial
Close the Compromise Gap 14

Full Potential 
The Model for Great Mentoring 50

departments Columns

Resources

Case Study
Let the Good Times 
Roll: Novelis’ Talent 
Turnaround 36

Insight
Taking the 
Long View 42

Dashboard
Keeping Up With the 
Demand for Talent 44

Editor’s Letter  4

Advertisers’ Index  49

Editorial Resources  49





N
ovem

ber 2011
talent m

anagem
ent

V
O

L
. 10, N

O
. 1

January 2014

January 2014

Special Report: 
Learning and 
Development’s 
Big Data Moment

Employees 
Behaving Badly

Background Check 
Trends for 2014

5 Weeks to Shape Up

The Model for 
Great Mentoring

The Shine 
Is Back
Rolled aluminum company Novelis was 
foundering, so it turned to a new focus on 
talent management to get back on track.



CLOsymposium.com/spring

CELEBRATING 10 YEARS!
Join us as we travel back to where it all began, 
Laguna Niguel! A jam-packed agenda, inspiring 
speakers and endless moments of nostalgia 
promise an unforgettable event sure to be the 
perfect foundation for building community  
during the next 10 years.

PLATINUM SPONSORS: EXECUTIVE SPONSORS:



Keynote Speakers

Jonah Berger 
Author,  “Contagious: 
Why Things Catch On”

Adam Grant 
Author, “Give and 
Take: A Revolutionary 
 Approach to Success”

Michelle Gielan 
Founder,  
 Institute for Applied 
Positive Research

Fred Harburg 
Managing Partner,  
 Harburg Consulting 
LLP

CLOsymposium.com/spring

Building Community:   
Learning’s Most Valuable Influence



January 2014

4 talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com

Sharknado, twerking, catfi shing and 
binge-watching were all in the run-
ning. But in the end “selfi e” is the one 
word to rule them all, at least in 2013. 

Every year, the researchers at Ox-
ford English Dictionary — the 
self-styled “defi nitive record of the 
English language” — choose a single 
“Word of the Year.” Selfi e, a self-por-
trait usually taken with a mobile 

phone and posted to Facebook, Ins-
tagram or Twitter, topped the list in 
2013.

According to dictionary editors, it’s 
more than a popularity contest, al-
though researchers did find an 
astonishing 17,000 percent increase 
in use of the word selfi e. Rather, it is, 
forgive the pun, a snapshot of our 
culture that year. In that regard, 
selfi e is a pretty good indicator, show-
ing our obsession with technology 
and need to jack into the digital world 
wherever we go. It also catches a bit 
of our character, displaying an em-
barrassing penchant for narcissism.

While there is no defi nitive diction-
ary for talent management 
language, an informal vocabulary 
to describe the work we do exists 
nonetheless. I’m going on record 
with my guess for the 2014 word of 
the year: analytics. By no stretch a 
new word, analytics is primed to 
enter countless more talent conver-
sations thanks to the rise of big data 
(see our special report on page 16).

Sometimes a word we add is a genu-
inely new term — such as the word 

“stratactical” I fi rst heard a couple of 
years ago. A bit clunky for sure, but 
the intent was to describe the combi-
nation of strategic, forward-thinking 
work and tactical, in-the-trenches 
mentality that is a hallmark of an ef-
fective talent manager.

More often than not, however, 
newly added words are simply a 
new way to describe the same old 

thing. What used to be personnel is 
now human resources; when many 
talk about cloud software, what they 
mean is much the same as the less 
imaginative software as a service 
that has been used for several years.

Sometimes the new vocabulary 
helps. A word can clarify a challenge 
and provide a rallying point to mar-
shal the industry’s collective 
resources to lead the charge. In 
other cases, a word can distract and 
complicate.

Analytics — the analysis and model-
ing of data to generate ideas and 
guide decision-making — does both. 
On one hand, the word clarifi es the 
challenge ahead for traditional peo-
ple-centric, data-phobic HR 
organizations that fi nd themselves 
swimming in an ocean of employee 
data and buffeted by business leaders 
looking for bigger, faster and stronger 
talent management initiatives.

On the other hand, the word can 
needlessly complicate efforts to do 
what we should have been doing all 
along — engaging in evidence-based 
management of meaningful talent 

problems. When faced with a real 
talent challenge, such as the steady 
loss of high performers, talent man-
agers may be tempted to use 
analytics as justification to buy a 
new system or software rather than 
invest time and energy in crunching 
performance numbers, poring over 
exit interviews and talking to man-
agers to solve the problem at hand. 
Not all analytics problems are tech-
nology problems.

But technology has given rise to new 
opportunities. Data collection sys-
tems and analysis tools are coming 
of age, and big data has already 
transformed fi nance, marketing and 
supply-chain operations — think 
just-in-time manufacturing and Am-
azon.com’s recommendation engine. 
It is starting to permeate our per-
sonal lives in the form of fi tness, diet 
and shopping apps and personalized 
regimens. People management is one 
of the last frontiers of massive, ana-
lyzable data, and it is quickly coming 
into sharp focus.

Just like “selfie,” analytics says 
something larger about where we 
are as an industry, what we’re 
thinking and how we think. It 
shows that our heads are in the right 
place in 2014, aiming to meld people 
management and data science to 
tackle thorny organizational prob-
lems. But we’ve got to do the 
homework, spell out the challenges 
and define goals to bring rigor to 
that approach and make sure ana-
lytics isn’t just another word that 
HR uses. Anything else and we’d 
just be twerking. 

[from the editor] by Mike Prokopeak

New Year, New Words

Mike Prokopeak
Editorial Director
mikep@talentmgt.com

Done right, analytics can 
deliver bigger, faster and 
stronger talent management.



When you’re ready 
to invest in your 
organization’s future.
You are ready for American Public University.

American Public University is ready to help your team succeed. Your 
employees can manage their personal and professional lives while 
pursuing a respected degree online — at a cost that’s 20% less than 
the average in-state rates at public universities.*

StudyatAPU.com/talent

*College Board: Trends in College Pricing, 2013.

We want you to make an informed decision about the university that’s right for you. For more about our graduation rates, the 
median debt of students who completed each program, and other important information, visit www.apus.edu/disclosure.



Applications for the 2014 
Diversity Value Index are 
now open!

WHY PARTICIPATE in this robust 
benchmarking program?

•  High-profile opportunity to share
   best practices.
 
•    Full use of exclusive DVI participating 

organization logo.

•   Recognition in Diversity Executive 
magazine and website.

For more information,visit 
        Diversity-Executive.com/dvi        



People.
Practice.
Insights.

Equipping talent management 
leaders with the information 
and innovation they need 
to become the architects 
of their organization’s future 
through the six pillars of 
talent management:

 Recruitment & Retention

 Assessment & Evaluation

 Compensation & Benefits

 Performance Management

 Learning & Development

 Succession Planning

Visit
TalentMgt.com

/subscribe
to begin your FREE
subscription today!

MONTHLY MAGAZINE•
NEWSLETTERS•

NETWORKING•LIVE EVENTS•
INDUSTRY RESEARCH•
AND SO MUCH MORE

Volume 10, Issue 1 January 2014

NORMAN B. 
KAMIKOW

President

JOHN R. TAGGART
Executive 

Vice President

GWEN CONNELLY
Senior 

Vice President

KEVIN A. SIMPSON
Chief Financial 

Offi cer

GROUP PUBLISHER  
John R. Taggart   jrtag@talentmgt.com

EDITOR-IN-CHIEF  
Norman B. Kamikow   norm@talentmgt.com

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT, OPERATIONS  
Gwen Connelly   gwen@talentmgt.com

VICE PRESIDENT, EDITORIAL DIRECTOR  
Mike Prokopeak   mikep@talentmgt.com

GROUP EDITORS/ASSOCIATE EDITORIAL DIRECTORS
Ed Frauenheim   efrauenheim@talentmgt.com
Kellye Whitney   kwhitney@talentmgt.com

MANAGING EDITOR   
Rick Bell   rbell@talentmgt.com

ASSISTANT MANAGING EDITOR   
James Tehrani   jtehrani@talentmgt.com

SENIOR EDITORS
Rita Pyrillis   rpyrillis@talentmgt.com
Ladan Nikravan   lnikravan@talentmgt.com

ASSOCIATE EDITORS
Frank Kalman   fkalman@talentmgt.com
Max Mihelich   mmihelich@talentmgt.com

COPY EDITOR   
Christopher Magee   cmagee@talentmgt.com

EDITORIAL INTERN   
Mary Camille Izlar

DIRECTOR, RESEARCH & ADVISORY SERVICES   
Sarah Kimmel   skimmel@talentmgt.com

RESEARCH MANAGER   
Sarah Davila   sdavila@talentmgt.com

RESEARCH ASSISTANT   
Grey Litaker   clitaker@talentmgt.com

VICE PRESIDENT, DEVELOPMENT & TECHNOLOGY   
Kendra Chaplin   kendra@talentmgt.com

SENIOR ART DIRECTOR 
Travis Rothe  trothe@talentmgt.com

GRAPHIC DESIGNER
Katie Slovick  kslovick@talentmgt.com

PRODUCTION MANAGER   
Linda Dziwak   linda@talentmgt.com

ONLINE MANAGER   
Erik Holm   eholm@talentmgt.com

VICE PRESIDENT, EVENTS   
Trey Smith   tsmith@talentmgt.com

WEBCAST COORDINATOR   
Sam Dietzmann   sdietzmann@talentmgt.com

EVENT CONTENT COORDINATOR   
Ashley Wynne   awynne@talentmgt.com

BUSINESS MANAGER   
Vince Czarnowski   vince@talentmgt.com

ASSOCIATE PUBLISHER
Clifford Capone   ccapone@talentmgt.com

REGIONAL SALES MANAGER   
Cathy Sanassarian   cathys@talentmgt.com

REGIONAL SALES MANAGER   
Betsy Norberg   bnorberg@talentmgt.com

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT MANAGER, EVENTS   
Kevin Fields   kfi elds@talentmgt.com

MEDIA ACCOUNTS MANAGER   
Andrea Bradley   abradley@talentmgt.com

AUDIENCE DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR   
Cindy Cardinal   ccardinal@talentmgt.com

AUDIENCE DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR   
Derek Graham   dgraham@talentmgt.com

E-MEDIA MANAGER   
Molly Koeneman   mkoeneman@talentmgt.com

E-MEDIA COORDINATOR   
Lauren Lynch   llynch@talentmgt.com

MARKETING COORDINATOR   
Taylar Ramsey   tramsey@talentmgt.com

LIST MANAGER   
Jay Schwedelson   mediatec@worldata.com

ADVERTISING ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT  
Melanie Lee   mlee@talentmgt.com

CLIENT SERVICES SPECIALIST  
Nick Safi r   nsafi r@talentmgt.com

Jac Fitz-enz
Sarah Fister Gale
Marshall Goldsmith

Frank Kalman
Kip Michael Kelly
Ladan Nikravan

Mike Prokopeak
Lester S. Rosen
Pamela Tate

Kevin D. Wilde
Brad Wilkins

CONTRIBUTING WRITERS:

Talent Management magazine (USPS #24279) is published monthly by MediaTec 
Publishing Inc., 318 Harrison Street, Suite 301, Oakland, CA 94607. Periodicals 
Class Postage paid at Oakland, CA and additional mailing offi ces. POSTMASTER: 
Please send address changes to: Talent Management magazine, P.O. Box 8712, 
Lowell, MA 01853. Subscriptions are free to qualifi ed professionals within the U.S. 
and Canada. Nonqualifi ed paid subscriptions are available at the subscription price 
of $195 for 12 issues. All countries outside the U.S. and Canada must be prepaid in 
U.S. funds with an additional $33 postage surcharge. Single copy price is $29.95.

Talent Management and talentmgt.com 
are the trademarks of MediaTec Publishing 
Inc. Copyright © 2014, MediaTec Publish-
ing Inc. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
Reproduction of material published in Tal-
ent Management magazine is forbidden 
without permission. 

Printed by: RR Donnelley Inc., Pontiac, IL

EDITORIAL ADVISORY BOARD

Jim Bowles
Vice President, BTS USA

Daniel S. Bowling III
Managing Principal, Positive Workplace Solutions

Doug Castor
Vice President of Talent Acquisition,WellPoint

Chris Cutone
Senior Vice President, Talent Director, 

McCann Erickson
Kate DCamp

Senior Executive Adviser, Cisco Systems
John DiBenedetto

Chief People Offi cer, General Parts International Inc.
Jac Fitz-enz

Founder and CEO, Human Capital Source
Jim Gillece

Chief People Offi cer, AlliedBarton Security Services

Beverly Kaye
Chief Executive Offi cer, Career Systems International

MaryAnn Miller
Chief Human Resources Offi cer, Avnet Inc. 

Matthew T. Peters
Vice Deputy Director for Human Capital,

Defense Intelligence Agency
Matt Schuyler

Chief Human Resources Offi cer, Hilton Hotels 
Gail Thakarar

Chief Human Resources Offi cer, IntegraMed
Jeff Tritt

Chief Talent Offi cer, Resource Interactive
Kevin D. Wilde

Vice President, Chief Learning Offi cer, General Mills 
Bouvier Williams

Vice President, Talent Management, MTV Networks



January 2014

8 talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com

January 2014: Volume 10, Issue 1

Special Report: Learning 
and Development
Mike Prokopeak

If organizations can master 
analytics, big data is poised 
to make employee education 
faster, better and cheaper.

16

20

24
Calling on Career 
Development
Pamela Tate

A strong career advancement 
pipeline can be the difference 
between a company that 
evolves with its industry and 
one that remains stuck in its 
old way of doing business.

24

28

Beneath the Hood 
of Twin Trends
Sarah Fister Gale

Analytics and gamifi cation 
are moving from hype to 
becoming widely accepted 
business tools.

32

Trends in Background 
Checks for 2014
Lester S. Rosen

Knowing the right way to 
conduct background checks 
is critical to keeping the 
workplace safe and avoiding 
legal entanglements.

Employees 
Behaving Badly
Ladan Nikravan

Employees prone to acting 
inappropriately give warning 
signs. It is up to HR leaders 
to head off problems before 
they occur.

twitter.com/TalentMgtMag

talentmgt.com/LinkedIn

talentmgt.com/facebook

Are you a part of the Talent 
Management network? 

Follow us:

Like us:

Join the group:



January 2014

talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com 9

departments

Insight
Taking the Long View
Sarah Fister Gale

Mercer analyst Brian Kelly says long data, or 
considering historical context, will unlock the 
power of workforce analytics.

Dashboard
Keeping Up With the Demand for Talent
Kip Michael Kelly

Many organizations struggle to identify and develop 
future leaders. Among the problems are inconsistency 
in search criteria and inability to forecast potential.

42

44

Editor’s Letter
New Year, New Words

4

resources

Advertisers’ Index49
Editorial Resources49

On the Web At 
tALentMGt.COM

Join the TM  Group
how do you measure leadership potential? What 
tips do you have for hR leaders trying to change 
company culture? discuss the answers to these 
questions and more in Talent Management’s 
linkedin group. Plus, you’ve probably noticed 
we’ve been featuring reader comments from 
linkedin on the issues that affect you as an hR 
leader. So, come chat with us and get your 
thoughts published. 

Join today to engage with peers and post your 
own questions at talentmgt.com/LinkedIn. 

columns

Working Knowledge 
Kevin D. Wilde 

5 Weeks to Shape Up

10

Leading Edge
Jac Fitz-enz

What Message 
Are You Sending?

12

Guest Editorial
Brad Wilkins 

Close the Compromise Gap

14

Full Potential 
Marshall Goldsmith

The Model for Great Mentoring

50

28

case study
Let the Good Times Roll: 
Novelis’ Talent Turnaround
Frank Kalman

The rolled aluminum manufacturer credits 
improved talent management practices with 
reinvigorating its business.

36

20

on thE coVER: Photo couRtESy of noVEliS

32



January 2014

10 talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com

Last year might have felt like the 
offseason, and as you look at the 
refl ection in the mirror, you realize 
your talent management practices 
have grown soft and a bit bloated. 

No worries. Consider starting the 
new year with this fi ve-week work-
out routine guaranteed to get your 
talent back to winning ways.  

Week one — check your vital 
signs: It’s a good idea to consult 
with your physician before leaping 
into a new workout regimen. Like-

wise, refrain from jumping headfi rst 
into changes. Begin by building 
strategic perspective — pause to 
read your vital signs. Your checklist 
should include asking:

•  What is working well right now 
and what are your potential 
strengths to leverage even more?

•  What isn’t working or is missing 
to support today’s business needs?

•  What are the emerging talent 
trends you need to address now?

•  What would your CEO and other 
critical stakeholders say about 
the state of talent in the organiza-
tion? How would they assess your 
performance and contributions 
recently?

•  How hard was it to answer these 
questions and what information 
gaps need to be fi lled in before you 
have a handle on your talent 
management shape? 

Week two — stretch to expand: 
Recharge your leadership muscles 
by using this week to identify a 
stretch goal for the year. Building on 

your week one assessment, choose 
the two most important talent man-
agement issues or opportunities for 
the new year. Tell yourself, “If I don’t 
get anything else done this year, the 
two most important accomplish-
ments in the coming 12 months 
would be ...”

Now look at your target improvement 
areas and challenge yourself to stretch 
by picturing great results, not just sat-
isfactory progress. Describe what 
success would look like in each area. 
Give yourself permission to dream to 

reach further for greater effect.  

Week three — get lean: You knew 
eating habits would be part of the 
effort, didn’t you? This week’s focus 
is to slim down through simplifi ca-
tion. What are the talent reporting 
routines that are bulging with data 
fat and little nutritious insight? 
Find at least three overweight can-
didates for “one-page talent 
management” thinking. 

Moreover, consider this the year to 
cut something completely out of your 
talent development diet. Be coura-
geous enough to stop doing 
something for a while and see if any-
one misses it. Slimming down frees 
up time and energy to focus on your 
week two big-impact dream projects.

Week four — strengthen your 
core: Extend your week three gains 
of getting lean by reaffi rming and 
strengthening the fundamentals. 
Apply yourself this week to renew-
ing at least one of the fi ve building 
blocks of great talent management:

•  Ensure a strong link between 
business strategy and practical 
talent management imperatives.  

•  Orchestrate better talent flows 
through improved workforce 
planning.

•  Conduct credible and useful tal-
ent forums with line leaders to 
talk talent. Engage them in apply-
ing the same rigor to talent 
calibration and actions that is 
given to other critical manage-
ment functional routines such as 
new product development and 
sales planning.  

•  Align the disparate parts of HR 
systems, such as staffi ng and per-
formance management, to 
complement key talent develop-
ment and deployment strategies.  

•  Nurture robust leadership devel-
opment practices that equip and 
inspire leaders at all levels to posi-
tively meet future challenges.

Week fi ve — sustain the momen-
tum: Congratulations on successfully 
completing the fi rst month of New 
Year, New You Talent Management! 
Week fi ve is time to solidify which 
improvements from the past four 
weeks you want to continue work-
ing on for the remainder of the year. 
You’ve worked so hard this first 
month to get back in shape, it would 
be a shame to backslide into the tal-
ent management doldrums again. 

Start by identifying your specifi c 
commitments to talent manage-
ment improvements next week, 
next month and next quarter. Hold 
yourself accountable by revisiting 
the week one vital sign questions 
periodically to assess progress and 
refocus efforts. Remember, there 
really isn’t an offseason for the fi t 
talent management pro! 

5 Weeks to Shape Up

[working knowledge] by Kevin D. Wilde

About 
the 
Author

Kevin D. Wilde is the vice president and chief 
learning offi cer at General Mills and author of 
“Dancing With the Talent Stars.” He can be 
reached at editor@talentmgt.com. 

Be courageous enough to 
stop doing something for a while 

and see if anyone misses it.



Chief Learning Officer magazine would like to invite 

you and your colleagues to the 2014 LearningElite Gala on 

Sunday, March 30, 2014, at the Ritz-Carlton, Laguna Niguel. 

During this celebration, we will unveil the best companies 

in learning and development, and enjoy an evening of entertainment.

For more information and to RSVP, visit CLOmedia.com/elite



January 2014

12 talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com

When I went to work in 1959, men 
came into the office in suits and 
ties and ladies in dresses with hose 
and heels. 

There was an acknowledged hierar-
chy. Behind that was an ethic that 
most professional people believed 
in and supported. Those who didn’t 
had to find other work environ-
ments. 

Today the question is, what is your 
professional work ethic? If 
I applied for work in your 
company, how would I 
know what you expect of 
me before I get to an inter-
view? To simply advertise 
the company’s business 
goal is not suffi cient. Can 
you tell employees and ap-
plicants what they need to 
know, such as the appro-
priate dress, behavior and 
attitude?

There are significant dif-
ferences across the companies I 
work with. Can you tell me about 
yours? These intangibles are hyper-
critical. They are what separate 
your organization from any other. 
When I used to work on bench-
marking, the issue was: Do the 
companies look alike? In terms of 
leadership, priorities, values and in-
vestment in people, are they 
similar? Twenty years ago a bank 
was a bank, your competitor com-
pany looked a lot like you and had 
the same expectations.

There is much more diversity today. 
What message are you sending into 
the labor pool that will attract the 
attitudes, work ethics and motiva-
tions you want? Can you deliver the 
two-minute elevator speech to your 
leadership and get their agreement?

The organizations I have worked 
with that have the greatest success 
are very explicit about these issues. 
When I ran Saratoga Institute, I 
tried to describe the fundamentals 
of the company to all employees, 
applicants and customers. The mes-

sage was simple and very clear. The 
key words were integrity, imagina-
tion, intelligence and intensity.

Integrity: This is a no-exception pol-
icy. If you lie, cheat or steal, you are 
out immediately with no questions.

Imagination: Think out of the box. 
What is the best way to do any-
thing? Share your creativity with 
everyone. Help us give our custom-
ers something special.

Intelligence: You are smart, so 
think before you act. Consider all 
the possibilities. Plan your work 
with the big picture in mind.

Intensity: Go beyond 9 to 5. Give 
customers more than they ask for. 
Commit yourself to the customer, 
the company and your co-workers.

Does this give you a clear picture of 
that company?

You can survive without clear ex-
pectations, but you can’t be a 
market leader without sending a 
clear message. Consider compa-
nies such as Apple, Google, IBM, 
Amazon.com, Ritz-Carlton Ho-
tels, Intel and Hewlett-Packard 
before it lost its way.

Here are a few tips: No clichés al-
lowed; describe your cultural 
norms; fully disclose your expecta-
tions; and give an honest 
description of what makes your or-
ganization a great place to work.

During more than 20 years of re-
search, Great Place to Work 

Institute’s Amy Lyman and Bob Le-
vering have found the fundamentals 
of successful work ethics. It is a 
short list. The keys are credibility, 
respect, fairness, pride and camara-
derie, all wrapped up in trust.

If you take the time to think about 
the operational examples of these, 
do they apply to your organiza-
tion? If not, that is OK, but what is 
your list? Can you come up with a 

true description of your 
organization’s mores? 
What would you have to 
say about these: commu-
n icat ions,  i nteg r ity, 
support, collaboration, 
caring, equity, impartial-
ity, justice, contributions, 
work products and social 
atmosphere?

Whenever we think in de-
scr ipt ive terms, we 
encounter exceptions. To 
the extent that you can 

narrow your descriptors to reach 
constancy, you have a better 
chance to be truthful.

Do you work in your organization 
because it is close to home, not too 
stressful, has nice co-workers, good 
benefi ts, better-than-average pay, 
fulfi lling work, growth opportunity, 
good leadership or for any of the 
Great Place to Work norms?

If I applied to your company, what 
would you tell me are your important 
working conditions and expecta-
tions? What can you say about your 
organization that is constantly true? 
When you joined your organization, 
did you know what to expect? These 
are a lot of questions, but they are 
critical to long-term success. 

[Leading Edge] by Jac Fitz-enz

What Message Are You Sending?

About 
the 
Author

Jac Fitz-enz is founder and CEO of the 
Human Capital Source. He can be reached 
at editor@talentmgt.com.

What is the message you 
are sending into the labor 
pool that will attract the 

attitudes, work ethics and 
motivations you want?  



REGISTER TODAY

CLOsymposium.com/spring

Discounted rate  
of $289 per night available  

until Feb. 26, 2014.

Details on how you can reserve your room  
at the Ritz-Carlton in Laguna Niguel at  

our discounted rate are available at  
www.CLOmedia/symposium14/venue.com.  
Or call (949) 240-2000 or (800) 542-8680.

Group Code: “CLOCLOA”

PLATINUM SPONSORS: EXECUTIVE SPONSORS:



January 2014

14 talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com

It is 7 a.m. on a Wednesday, and the 
training room at Adcap Network 
Systems is already buzzing with 
conversation. 

In the room, a former public speak-
ing professor, a professional dancer, 
an art history major and a former 
biology student are discussing the 
latest trends regarding Cisco Sys-
tems and bring-your-own-device 
issues. What are these four doing at 
a technology services company? 
They are the recent graduating class 
of Adcap’s sales appren-
tice program, which 
incorporates hands-on 
experience, one-on-one 
mentorship and group 
training on a variety of 
topics from sales, net-
works and even basic 
professional protocols. 

Adcap, based in the At-
lanta area, works in a 
niche industry, and we pride our-
selves on our expertise in Cisco 
equipment, storage, servers and 
other technology integrations. For 
this reason, we had struggled fi nd-
ing qualifi ed talent with experience 
selling our specific product seg-
ments. 

HR and talent professionals call this 
the skills gap, and we have been be-
moaning it for years.

We wanted to tackle the problem 
with a fresh perspective, so we be-
gan calling it the compromise gap. 
This refers to the way organiza-
tions and workers blame each other 
for the gap, when instead they must 
meet in the middle. Employers need 
to invest in substantial training 
and career planning, and the unem-
ployed need to adjust their 
expectations. 

To solve this dilemma, we took a 
page from American Founding Fa-
thers like Ben Franklin, who began 
their careers as apprentices. We cre-
ated two apprentice programs to 
develop technical engineers and sales 

professionals internally. Instead of 
complaining about the lack of a tal-
ent pool, we set out to create one.  

What makes the programs appren-
ticeships instead of traditional 
entry-level positions or career tran-
sition roles is the blend of three 
components: training (50 percent), 
practical experience (30 percent) 
and mentorship (20 percent).

One of the keys to success was fi nd-
ing ways to motivate and encourage 
mentors to share their craft and best 

practices one full day a week, versus 
most mentor programs that require 
simply a lunch once a quarter and 
an occasional email exchange.

With the sales group, we looked to 
their core motivating factor: money. 
The apprentices would be tied to 
their mentor for their entire career at 
Adcap. The mentor in turn would be 
fi nancially motivated to advance the 
apprentice each step along the way.

With the mentors in place, we defi ned 
the program and created transpar-
ency for all involved with what we 
called the Adcap CLEAR Advantage.

At Adcap, you will have clarity 
with respect to career path, learn-
ing objectives, expectations, 
accountabilities and rewards.

For our sales apprenticeship, the end 
goal is to develop an account man-
ager internally in one to two years 
with a business case that allows us 
to break as close to even as possible. 
For our technical apprentice pro-
gram, the goal is a deployment 
engineer with similar objectives.

The fi rst thing we laid out was the 
career path for both of these roles so 
when apprentices begin with Ad-
cap, they understand not only what 
the next job in their career path is 
but the next three jobs. Addition-
ally, we defi ned what they needed to 
learn, what expectations they 
needed to meet and what account-
abilities they would be held to in 
progressing through each step.

Once we had defi ned the career path, 
mentors and training curriculum, it 

was time to start fi nd-
ing candidates. We 
didn’t want to rely on 
traditional methods 
such as reviewing résu-
més for keywords. 
Experience didn’t mat-
ter; potential did.

For sales apprentice 
slots, candidates have 
to do a mock sales pre-

sentation on one of our products 
and role-play cold calls with their 
potential mentors. Technical ap-
prentices have to take written 
evaluations, troubleshoot within a 
lab environment and design a net-
work on the white board.

The apprentice program has been 
one of the most successful endeavors 
at Adcap. The technical apprentice 
program, for example, has yielded 
a 7 percent reduction in cost and a 
4 percent increase in productivity in 
the engineering department. Em-
ployee engagement has increased 
across all departments as the energy 
these programs have created is con-
tagious. The programs aren’t 
perfect, but they are evolving and 
growing daily. 

[Guest Editorial] by Brad Wilkins 

Close the Compromise Gap

About 
the 
Author

Brad Wilkins is director of talent 
management at Adcap Network Systems. He 
can be reached at editor@talentmgt.com.

Instead of complaining about 
the lack of a talent pool, 

we knew we had to create one. 



Kick Off 2014 With

Check out everything Talent Management magazine has 
planned for the new year, and mark your calendar accordingly. 

From informative, relevant content to engaging events, 
you don’t want to miss a thing!

Visit talentmgt.com for further details.

Kick Off 2014 With



January 2014

16 talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com

Just a couple of years ago, when EMC Corp.’s 
Tom Clancy talked about hiring a data specialist 
for his learning organization, he’d get strange 
looks from his industry colleagues. Today, it’s a 
different story. The learning profession has 

learned how crucial such information professionals are.

“Now if you say ‘data scientist,’ everybody jumps up,” 
said Clancy, the head of education services at the Bos-
ton-based information technology company.

What’s changed? In a nutshell, big data. Just like their 
counterparts in marketing, fi nance and product devel-
opment, talent managers are grappling with the 
information age, sharpening their analytics chops and 
sifting through massive data sets to deliver results 
better, faster and cheaper.

But for talent managers, long steeped in the softer side of 
management and inexperienced or uncomfortable with 
hard data, big data is requiring a big stretch, particularly 
when it comes to employee learning and development.

Some are feeling pretty good about their prospects. Ac-
cording to a 2013 survey of business and HR leaders 
conducted by the U.K.-based Chartered Institute of Per-
sonnel and Development, a healthy 63 percent of HR 
leaders think they are able to draw insight from data. 

But in a sign of 
just how diffi cult 
the transition to 
a more quantita-
tive mindset will 
be, business lead-

ers had more misgivings about HR. Only one-fi fth of 
them (21 percent) trusted HR leaders to draw lessons 
from data.

The Data Deluge
Even if you don’t realize it, a digital trail follows wher-
ever you go. That text message to a friend, pit stop at the 
ATM, selfi e posted to Facebook and swipe of the debit 
card at Starbucks leave a traceable record of your daily 
activities. With hardly an effort, you generate a wealth of 
digital information that indicates where you were, what 
you were doing and whom you were doing it with.

The sheer size of the collective data generated and the 
technical terms used to describe it (see “The Download 
on Data”) tend to cloud our view of the scale of what’s 
happening. For lack of a better term, it’s big, and this 
explosion of data is not limited to our personal lives. At 
the offi ce, swiping your key card shows what time you 
arrived, your email inbox stores a record of your com-
munication with colleagues and contacts with clients, 
and every fi le and document you touch comes loaded 
with metadata about where, when and how it was cre-
ated and edited.

This proliferation of information has given rise to big 
data, roughly defi ned as massive amounts of data that 
traditional database tools struggle to capture and ana-
lyze. Analysts identifi ed three aspects of big data — volume, 
variety and velocity — which has stuck as a working 
model (See “The Three V’s and L&D”).

“The defi nition of what is data has changed,” said David 
Dietrich, advisory technical education consultant at 

the era of big data promises to make employee learning faster, better 
and cheaper, provided organizations invest in the skill sets and critical 
thinking needed to grapple with sophisticated data analytics.

L&D’s Big Data Moment
By Mike Prokopeak

On the Web
for more insights and analysis on 
learning and development, visit 
talentmgt.com/articles/view/4442.

LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENTspecial report



January 2014

talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com 17

EMC and one of those data scientists Clancy talked 
about hiring. “It used to be rows and columns and num-
bers if you think about tables in Microsoft Access or 
worksheets in Excel. Now we’re including everything 
from clickstreams from Web analytics, text to do natural 
language processing, or images to do machine vision and 
classifi cation in medical imagery.”

Big Learning Data?
Given HR’s relative inexperience with sophisticated 
analytics, it’s fair to question if the data collected about 
employees is really big data, particularly when it comes 
to learning and development. Elliott Masie, industry 
analyst, founder of The Masie Center and co-author of 
the book “Big Learning Data,” argues it is.

“All day long a tremendous amount of data is being cre-
ated in what we call data exhaust,” he said, pointing to 

the digital trail left when a worker attends a class, reads 
an e-book or takes an e-learning course.

While most organizations only store four pieces of data 
about e-learning — for example, including who learners 
are, when they took it, how long they took it for and 
what their fi nal score is — the depth of available informa-
tion is much greater. Look at it from an enterprise-wide 
perspective and it grows even larger.

“The reality is there’s probably somewhere between 
10,000 and 120,000 pieces of data in the data exhaust,” 
he said. “How long did that person spend on each ques-
tion? How long did they mouse over the wrong answer 
before going to the right one?”

Multiply that by the large numbers of people taking 
courses and the increasing speed at which that informa-
tion is generated, and learning data quickly approaches 
the realm of truly big data. Combine it with other 
sources of employee data and it becomes even bigger.

“If you start looking at the social graph and looking at 
the actions that people are doing in the system, poten-
tially we’re collecting hundreds of data points per 
individual per day as opposed to a salary action once a 
year,” said Nick Howe, vice president of learning and 
collaboration at information technology company Hita-
chi Data Systems. “We’re talking several orders of 
magnitude more data.”

Rise of the (Learning) Machines
In learning and development, big data is showing up in 
new ways, such as machine learning and sophisticated, 
Amazon-like recommendation engines. It’s also re-
shaping established practices like instructional design 
and mentoring.

At Hitachi Data Systems, the company’s 7,000 employ-
ees use software by Jive to communicate and collaborate 
on projects. But it’s also a learning and development 
data engine that collects employee profi le information, 
analyzes actions they take  — documents reviewed or 
discussions participated in — and recommends addi-
tional information or introduces a co-worker who might 
be helpful. And it learns from the data it collects to make 
better and more targeted recommendations, thus the 
term “machine learning.”

If “our chief fi nance offi cer goes into our collaboration 
platform and searches for something and I go into the 
collaboration platform using the exact same search 
term, we will get back two different sets of results be-
cause the system is taking into account the ecosystem in 
which we participate,” Howe said.

Adding in performance data makes employee learning 
even more individualized. At Farmers Insurance, the 

LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENTspecial report

In a 2001 report, Gartner analyst Doug Laney identifi ed 
three characteristics of the complex, often large data 
sets that were emerging out of e-commerce. Those 

“three V’s” have become shorthand for many people to 
describe big data:

Volume: The increasing size and amount of data being 
generated.

Variety: The increasing range of formats and kinds of 
data, from structured numerical databases and spread-
sheets to unstructured text, video and images.

Velocity: The increasing rate at which data is produced.

Others have since built on that model, among them Bob 
Blondin, vice president of learning strategy at Xerox.

For learning and development, Blondin said two more 
V’s are in order. The fi rst is veracity: the ability to trust 
the data that you have. “One of the challenges … given 
all the data that I can now use to make learning deci-
sions [is] which of it can I really trust?” Blondin said.

“Related to that is the fi fth: value,” he said. “What does 
the data really mean and how can I use that data in 
making the kind of decisions that need to be made?”

“I certainly don’t think it’s pure hype,” Blondin said. “I 
think there’s really something there, and there’s true op-
portunity for learning professionals to take advantage of 
the concepts and the opportunities that big data pro-
vides to make a bigger difference in their organization.”

— Mike Prokopeak

The Three V’s and L&D



January 2014

18 talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com

claims division created the Professional Development 
Center, a learning and development system with a big 
data engine that crunches data from 360 assessments, 
employee engagement surveys and individual perfor-
mance ratings to fi nd individual leaders’ strengths and 
weaknesses.

It’s simply too costly and time consuming to build cur-
riculum around every one of the company’s 57 identifi ed 
leadership skills, said Jeff Losey, head of professional 
development for the claims division. Nor would it be 
useful for leaders. “It doesn’t make sense for us to take 
all of that information and shotgun it out there and put 
it on a website and say, ‘Here it is available to you in case 
you need it,’” Losey said.

Instead, through the center, leaders get personalized de-
velopment in areas that will have the greatest effect, 
such as constructively delivering feedback and develop-
ing others. Farmers also used the data to start a 
mentoring program and included a “fi nd a mentor” but-
ton feature in the system that matches leaders with 
others who can help. “The reason why big data is impor-
tant is because it helps us determine exactly what we 
need when they need it,” Losey said.

Building the Professional Development Center, which 
began in May 2012 and rolled out in November that 
same year, also had an additional benefi t: uncovering 
overlooked high-potential people. The center provides 
a more objective data-centric picture of potential lead-
ers than traditional, subjective succession planning by 
generating detailed individual talent portraits search-
able by skill. “There were many top performers that 
the executives didn’t know — had never heard of, had 
never seen,” Losey said.

That discovery led Losey’s learning group to develop a 
three-day simulation program that gave 60 high-poten-
tial employees broader business experience and put them 
in front of Farmers’ executive team. Twenty of them 
have moved into formal succession planning. “It takes 
executive exposure to get many of them into manage-
ment positions and move up in the organization,” he said.

Analytical Thinking for L&D
Beyond programs and measures, big data is also prompt-
ing learning and development departments to develop 
deeper analytic skills. In the past, learning organiza-
tions mostly recruited instructional designers, 
classroom trainers and subject matter experts.

“Now I need people that understand analytics, data min-
ing and the business itself so they know what context to 
put the data into,” Losey said. “They also need to know 
where the data came from and what it means, because 
a lot of data is worthless.”

Thinking that big data analytics is just traditional HR 
analytics on a larger scale is a fatal error. In traditional 
HR analytics, organizations have a question they want 
to answer such as how many people are planning to re-
tire in the next five years or the number of women 
among the top 100 leaders.

Big data analysis takes disparate data from diverse 
sources in different formats and uses statistical tech-
niques such as regression analysis and predictive 
modeling to allow the data to speak for itself, Howe said, 
and give rise to interesting correlations and outliers.

That sort of sophisticated thinking about data has left 
many in learning and development behind, said Josh Ber-
sin, founder of analyst fi rm Bersin by Deloitte. “The world 
has come and gone and left them in the dust,” he said. 

“They spent a lot of time focused on trying to measure this 
one thing that they do which is training … but without 
measuring anything else it doesn’t have a lot of meaning.”

Bersin recommended creating a talent analytics center 
of excellence that collects data from the various func-

Data is “not about putting 
an end to the conversation. 
Data is the basis for the 
conversation. It’s not about 
saying we did our numbers 
and this is the answer.” 

— Mike Loukides, O’Reilly Media

LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENTspecial report

Byte:  Amount of data required to encode 
a single character of text.

Kilobyte: 1,000 bytes of information

Megabyte: 1,000 kilobytes 

Gigabyte: 1,000 megabytes 

Terabyte: 1,000 gigabytes 

Petabyte: 1,000 terabytes 

Exabyte: 1,000 petabytes 

Zettabyte: 1,000 exabytes 

Yottabyte: 1,000 zettabytes 

Note: All numbers approximate.

The Download on Data



January 2014

talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com 19

tional silos, including learning, and use it to examine 
business problems such as sales productivity, turnover 
or compliance. That kind of correlated talent manage-
ment data has the potential to provide real 
breakthroughs, Masie said.

“If I actually look at the performance changes of an indi-
vidual — whether it’s cars rented, complaints handled, 
patients kept alive, whatever you want to use — and 
you correlate that data back to learning, it gets really 
interesting,” he said.

Big Data Just Big Hype?
Within L&D, big data is approaching the pinnacle of the 
hype curve. Like social learning before it, the topic is the 
theme of industry conferences and subject of countless 
blogs and articles like this one. Vendors and software 
providers have seized upon it to tout the capabilities of 
their applications and services.

It’s easy to listen to the buzz, engage in magical thinking 
about the potential of big data and say, “Let’s collect a 
whole bunch of data and see what it says,” Bersin said. 
“Maybe something beautiful will happen.”

Collecting and analyzing data of this magnitude is enor-
mously diffi cult, he warned, and requires not only a way 
to bring together data from multiple systems but also to 
clean up “dirty” HR data that is old, inconsistent and full 
of errors. It also requires thoughtful preparation and 
asking the right kinds of questions.

“Data lies when you ask it the wrong questions,” said 
Mike Loukides, vice president of content strategy at 
O’Reilly Media, a technology publisher and media com-
pany, and someone who has written on the topic. “If you 
are sloppy with the questions that you are asking when 
you start your data analysis, then you’ll get answers that 
may well look good but don’t really mean anything.”

Bersin recommended that companies start with a distinct 
problem, such as identifying the characteristics of a suc-
cessful hire or the factors that lead to employee turnover. 

“Eventually you’re going to build a bigger and bigger data-
base but you’re going to be much more effective if you 
start with a small number of problems and try to get the 
data that will help you solve that problem,” he said.

Above all, it’s important to understand that data — big 
or little — is only one factor to be considered when de-
termining a course of action. Data science is not about 

“turning a crank and getting out a big hammer that you 
can bash your opponents over the head with,” Loukides 
said. “It’s not about putting an end to the conversation. 
Data is the basis for the conversation. It’s not about say-
ing we did our numbers and this is the answer.”

Big data can’t remove the ambiguity that is a reality of 
business. What it can do is shed light on alternative per-
spectives and uncover possibilities that hedge rather 
than entirely remove uncertainty.

“You are able to reduce it by doing certain things, by hav-
ing good-quality data and using appropriate methods to 
analyze that data,” said EMC’s Dietrich. “Insofar as you 
can do that, you can make better decisions with less risk.”

In addition to better decision-making, big data can turn 
up correlations that demonstrate learning’s relevance in 
potentially new and meaningful ways. At EMC, Clancy, 
whose organization delivers training to customers as 
well as employees, wanted to know the effect a cus-
tomer investment in education had on subsequent EMC 
business. “A newbie data scientist came back after four 
months and said I have the answer for you,” he said. “For 
every dollar that a customer buys from us, they will buy 
an incremental $10 of EMC product.”

Further analysis showed that EMC’s Net Promoter Score, 
a measure of customer loyalty, was three times higher 
for customers who used his group’s training versus 
those who didn’t. That sort of big data science addresses 
the age-old credibility problem, giving talent managers 
more objective information to make more effective rec-
ommendations to business leaders.

“Executive-level data science allows you to have executive-
level conversations for strategic direction, funding and 
everything else that goes along with it,” Clancy said. 

LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENTspecial report

is equivalent to about seven 
minutes of high-defi nition 

video, and two gigabytes is equivalent to about 20 yards of 
books on a shelf.  Source: Mozy.com

1 GIGABYTE

is equal to about 250 
million DVDs, and fi ve 

exabytes would just about cover a transcript of every 
word every spoken in human history. Source: Cisco

1 EXABYTE 

is equal to 20 million, 
four-drawer fi ling cabinets 

fi lled with text or 13.3 years of high-defi nition video. 
Source: Mozy.com

1 PETABYTE 



Knowing the right way to conduct background 
checks is critical to both keeping the  

workplace safe and avoiding legal entanglements.

Trends in 
Background
checks

for 2014
By Lester S. Rosen

January 2014

20 talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com

Given the litigation climate and potential employer liability for 
workers’ actions, including lawsuits for negligent hiring, employ-
ers need to be more careful than ever in choosing employees. 

Just one bad hire can set off a legal and financial firestorm if the 
person is dangerous, unfit, unqualified or dishonest and a back-

ground check would have raised a red flag. At the same time, employers also 
need to recognize that applicants have substantial legal protections and the 
whole area is subject to ever-increasing litigation, regulation and legislation. 

In 2014, employers and human resources professionals can expect to see the 
tension between the need to hire safely and the legal protections afforded ap-
plicants played out in a number of areas. Here are 10 trends in background 
checks employers may see in the 
coming year that are critical to 
both keeping the workplace safe 
and avoiding legal entanglements.

1. Ban the box will continue  
to pick up momentum.
The “ban the box” movement is 
quickly heading toward becom-
ing a national standard and will be a hot issue for employers in 2014. The 
approach eliminates any questions about past criminal conduct in the initial job 
application to help get ex-offenders in the workforce. The box refers to where 
an applicant is asked to answer “yes” or “no” about a criminal past. 

On the Web
Employers that use social networking 
sites when making personnel decisions 
need to be aware of these legal risks: 
talentmgt.com/articles/view/807.



January 2014

talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com 21



January 2014

22 talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com

The idea is that asking about criminal records upfront 
serves as a potential early knockout punch for ex-of-
fenders who may otherwise be qualified. The 
ban-the-box approach allows applicants to compete on 
an even playing field based on their qualifications. It also 
prevents ex-offenders from being deterred from apply-
ing for jobs since they may assume their application will 
go straight into the trash if they answer honestly.

Ban the box does not mean pedophiles will supervise 
playgrounds or bank robbers will handle the cash 
drawer. At an appropriate time during or after the inter-
view, employers are still free to ask appropriate 
questions about past criminal conduct and conduct 
background checks.  

A number of states and counties have moved to a ban-the-
box approach to public employment, joined by California 
and Illinois in 2013. Some jurisdictions such as Hawaii, 
Massachusetts and Minnesota have extended the rule to 
private employers as well. National retailer Target an-
nounced it would roll out ban the box nationwide. Many 
employers are finding little value in asking the criminal 
question upfront, and feel that standard review processes 
to whittle down the applicant pool based on qualifica-
tions are more effective and pose less legal risk.

2. The EEOC guidance on criminal records  
will become a core concern for HR.
Another impetus behind ban the box is the new guidance 
on the use of criminal records in hiring decisions issued 
by the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, 
or EEOC, on April 25, 2012. The guidance has the poten-
tial to affect the hiring processes of every U.S. employer.

Although it is not a law or legally enforceable regulation, 
it is critical for employers to understand the guidance 
since it shows how the EEOC interprets the use of crim-
inal records. The commission continues to investigate 
and bring lawsuits on the basis that the use of criminal 
records without consideration of whether the record is 
job-related and its use constitutes a business necessity 
can create a discriminatory disparate impact on groups 
protected under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act. 

The guidance expands on existing EEOC positions stat-
ing that an employer needs to consider the nature and 
gravity of the offense, the nature of the job and age of 
the offense. The EEOC also recommends that private 
employers follow ban the box. 

When a question is finally asked about a criminal record 
at or after an interview, the EEOC recommends that em-
ployers narrow the inquiry to avoid matters that are old 
or irrelevant. The guidance reiterated the rule that the 
mere fact of an arrest is not relevant since it does not 
prove underlying conduct. Many states already have 
rules preventing employers from inquiring about or con-
sidering an arrest where there was no conviction or 
pending court case. 

Another EEOC recommendation was a new tool called 
an individualized assessment, where an applicant re-
jected because of criminal records receives one last 
opportunity to either question the accuracy of the re-
cord or provide a reason why he or she should still be a 
candidate. That notice can be provided in conjunction 
with the adverse action notifications required under 
the federal Fair Credit Reporting Act, or FCRA. The 
EEOC guidance can be found at tinyurl.com/convic-
tion-guidance.

3. The use of commercial criminal databases  
and cheap do-it-yourself websites will diminish  
as employers face more risk.
Part of the drive behind the EEOC guidance was a con-
cern about the accuracy of criminal records. Given the 
millions of background checks done by the screening 
industry, the number of complaints is extremely small. 
However, just one inaccuracy can cost someone a job 
and lead to litigation. A group of background firms has 
adopted as a best practice that all criminal informa-
tion must be confirmed as being accurate and 
up-to-date before being provided to an employer, since 
information that comes from a commercial criminal 
database is subject to errors. 

These databases are not an official collection of criminal 
records, but instead are gathered from a variety of 
available sources, meaning there are issues as to com-
pleteness, coverage and accuracy. Although it is a 
valuable tool for a background screening firm to locate 
additional courts to search, database information in the 
hands of employers can lead to both false positives 
(where a person is falsely accused of having a criminal 
record) and false negatives (where a person with a crim-
inal record is marked as clear).

Members of a group called Concerned CRAs — con-
sumer reporting agency is the term for a background 
screening firm under the FCRA — have agreed to ver-
ify any information discovered in a criminal records 
database directly with the reporting jurisdiction. (Edi-
tor’s note: the author’s firm is a co-founding member 
of Concerned CRAs.)

A related issue is the use of do-it-yourself online crimi-
nal searches by employers. The problem is that these 
same potentially inaccurate databases are used and em-
ployers may not be advised of the legal requirements for 
a background check, including applicant consent and 
adverse action notices.

Just one inaccuracy in 
a background check  

can cost someone a job 
and lead to litigation.



January 2014

talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com 23

4. Lawsuits for failing to conduct proper checks  
or failing to do them correctly will become  
more prevalent, including class-action lawsuits.
Given the need for employers to exercise due diligence in 
hiring and at the same time comply with the complex 
legal environment regulating hiring, employers can ex-
pect to see an increase in legal actions in 2014. 

The number of class-action lawsuits against both employ-
ers and background firms that fail to comply with the 
FCRA is increasing, as employment attorneys are becom-
ing more familiar with the FCRA and background checks. 
Conversely, lawsuits for negligent hiring against an em-
ployer that fails to demonstrate due diligence in hiring or 
does an inadequate background check also are a concern. 
When a class-action is brought, the potential exposure — 
not to mention legal fees — can be enormous.  

5. The use of accredited screening firms  
will pick up steam.
The National Association of Professional Background 
Screeners, or NAPBS, is the nonprofit voice of the screen-
ing industry (Editor’s note: The author helped found 
NAPBS and has served as its co-chairman). It has intro-
duced an accreditation program for best practices for 
screening firms that are confirmed by an on-site inde-
pendent auditor.

Given the increasingly complex legal environment, and 
the focus by the EEOC on the accuracy of criminal re-
cords, employers in 2014 will be faced with the 
challenges of ensuring that a background screening pro-
vider uses best practices, is in compliance with the FCRA 
and applicable state laws and is accurate. 

Since background firms are largely unregulated, em-
ployers face a challenge in choosing a screening firm. 
Although federal agencies are charged with some over-
sight of background checks and some states have 
licensing rules, anyone can set up an office and website 
and claim to be a background-checking firm. Accredita-
tion is one way to ensure an employer is dealing with a 
knowledgeable professional.     

6. Offshoring and ID theft will emerge as important 
factors for employers.
With increased media focus on identity theft, employers 
are under increased pressure to protect the personal 
identifiable information, or PII, of job applicants. One 
area where employers may need to examine their pro-
cesses in 2014 is protecting PII when it comes to 
background checks. 

If a screening firm offshores information to processing 
centers beyond U.S. privacy laws, an employer may 
want to examine if that is consistent with its own ap-
proach to privacy. Part of the best practices endorsed by 
Concerned CRAs is to avoid offshoring PII of U.S. con-
sumers. It is also crucial for employers to ensure a 
screening firm has sufficient security and data protec-
tions in its operations, which is covered by NAPBS 
accreditation rules. The use of home-based workers also 
can raise security concerns.  

7. Social network searches will diminish as a tool for 
background checks, but will grow for purposes of 
recruiting and sourcing.
No conference on recruiting or talent is complete with-
out a number of sessions on the use of social networking 
for sourcing, recruiting and employer branding. A hot 
topic in past years also was the use of the Internet to 
help with employee selection through background 
checks. It appears that this trend is fading fast for a 
number of reasons.

A number of states have passed or are considering laws 
that prohibit an employer from requiring an applicant to 
hand over a consumer social networking password, or to 
insist on “shoulder surfing,” meaning the applicant goes 
online and the employer examines a website over the 
applicant’s shoulder.  

In addition, many applicants are taking much greater 
precautions to hide their social networking activities be-
hind strong password protections as they have become 
more aware of the risk of employers finding negative 
information online. Smart applicants use their cyber 

REadER REaction
What tips do you have for companies looking to boost 
their background check practices?

                                        

@HRThinking:  
Ensure a positive candidate experience and 
measure it. Particularly when working 
across countries and cultures.

 
                                         

 
Yasmin Madhani: Background checks are 
mission critical; it’s like putting the final 
touches on a meal you prepared for hours. 
You have gone through the interviewing 

process, asking all the right questions, ensuring that 
the candidate fits your culture and has the technical 
skills you need for the role. Now you need to verify 
credibility. Background checks provide you with an 
unbiased opinion of a candidate’s employment back-
ground and limit the legal risk an employer could face 
when trying to verify someone’s employment back-
ground. It ensures that you have a credible person 
representing your brand and assisting your clients.

What do you think? Join the discussion at tinyurl.com/
mj3bp2z or follow us on Twitter @TalentMgtMag.

BACKGROUND continued on page 47



Human resources departments and talent managers struggle to 
satisfy a consistent complaint from employees: insufficient 
career development opportunities.

Companies often try to make it a priority to help their workers 
identify internal opportunities for career advancement. Not 

only does this encourage a sense of loyalty when workers feel their employ-
ers truly care about their skill development, but also it cuts down on the 
costs incurred from recruiting and training new employees. 

Many of these entry- and midlevel employees, however, don’t feel as though 
the message is reaching them. This was made evident in a 2013 survey of 
more than 100 companies by consultancy Towers Watson. According to the 
survey, the lack of career advancement opportu-
nities was cited as the main reason why employees 
would leave their workplace. Nevertheless, only a 
third of companies surveyed felt confident that 
they had the right tools and resources to allow em-
ployees to explore career options. And only slightly 
more than a third said their workers understood 
how their employers could help influence the de-
velopment of their careers. 

This problem equally affects companies experi-
encing organizational stability and those going 
through great change. A 2010 article by the consulting group McKinsey & Co. 
noted that, “Too often companies simply round up the usual suspects — 
high-potential employees and senior executives in roles that are critical for 
business success. Few look in less obvious places for more average perform-
ers whose skills or social networks may be critical — both in keeping the 
lights on during the change effort itself as well as in delivering against its 
longer-term business objectives.”

On the Web
transparency and knowledge 
sharing help provide answers for 
employees seeking clarity and 
specificity about what it takes to 
be successful and build their 
careers. talentmgt.com/articles/
view/4166.

Verizon and Sloan-Kettering cancer center show how 
focusing on employee development boosts the bottom line.

Calling on  
career development
By Pamela Tate

January 2014

24 talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com



January 2014

talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com 25



January 2014

26 talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com

Having a strong career advancement pipeline can be the 
difference between being a company that evolves and 
grows with its industry and one that remains stuck in 
its old way of doing business. Telecom company Verizon 
Communications Inc. and Memorial Sloan-Kettering 
Cancer Center in New York are two examples of employ-
ers recognizing the urgency of making career 
development resources more accessible.

Verizon Communications
Verizon Communications was faced with a challenge dur-
ing the early days of the information age. The company, 
which was established in the merger of Bell Atlantic and 
GTE, needed a workforce with skills that were in sync 
with the new digital era. However, the technical knowl-
edge of many employees was developed during the 
industry’s analog history and had not been updated.

Verizon also knew that its on-the-ground employees — 
its entry- and midlevel workforce — could significantly 
benefit from a college education, since growing num-
bers of future jobs were going to require workers with 
college credentials. In 2000, Verizon Wireless started a 
tuition assistance program to help employees earn a col-
lege degree. Many of its entry- and midlevel workers 
were also already in possession of college-level learning 
from their various life and work experiences outside of 
a classroom. For this reason, the company also wanted 
to help employees earn college credit for non-classroom 
learning — known as prior learning assessment, or PLA.

As part of its efforts to help set up, advertise and admin-
ister the program, Verizon worked with the Council for 
Adult and Experiential Learning, or CAEL, a nonprofit 
adult learning and workforce development organization. 
(Editor’s note: Author Pamela Tate is president of CAEL.) 
Employees wanting to learn more about the program can 
initially purchase — at a discount — books that explain 
the concept of PLA and its benefits for adult students. Em-
ployees access an internal website that includes detailed 
information on tuition assistance and PLA, and each year, 
Verizon hosts college fairs for workers at many of its 30 
call centers across the country.

Some people may have heard about prior learning assess-
ment, or PLA, but aren’t sure what it is. And if they know 
something about it, they still may have questions.  

Simply put, PLA is a method of evaluating students’ skills 
gained outside of a traditional classroom setting and 
awarding credit for any college-level learning they dem-
onstrate. 

College-level learning can come from a variety of experi-
ences such as previous employment, military service, 
volunteer activities and online open-source courses. 
Many colleges and universities with large adult student 
populations have PLA services available, and the Council 
for Adult and Experiential Learning, or CAEL, also oper-
ates a national online PLA service called LearningCounts. 
The four common methods of receiving these credits are:

•  Having students create portfolios that give proof of 
learning acquired outside of a classroom.

•  Receiving college credit recommendations from the 
National College Credit Recommendation Service or 
the American Council on Education.

•  Taking standardized exams administered by nonprofit 
and private education organizations, such as the CLEP 
exams offered by the College Board or the UExcel ex-
ams offered by Excelsior College.

•  Utilizing tests and evaluations that are given by indi-
vidual higher education institutions.

PLA is particularly useful for adults who have some pre-
vious college experience, are seeking a way to go back to 
college and want to save time and money while complet-
ing their studies. According to CAEL, students who use 
PLA credits complete their degrees two to 10 months 
faster than undergraduates who do not go through PLA. 
Students who earn PLA credits also save from $800 to 
$12,000 in tuition on average, and are 2½ times more 
likely to graduate.

PLA is also an important resource for employers looking 
to save money on learning and training expenses. Indus-
trywide coalitions such as the Energy Providers Coalition 
for Education and the National Advisory Coalition for 
Telecommunications Education and Learning provide 
PLA credit options to workers on the path to their de-
grees. In addition to Verizon, other Fortune 500 
companies such as McDonald’s allow employees to seek 
PLA credits as part of their tuition assistance programs.

“In an industry where building a leadership pipeline is 
imperative, it is essential to create a strategy that pro-
motes workforce education to ensure success and 
advancement for both the business and the employee,” 
said Lisa Schumacher, director of education strategies at 
McDonald’s Corp. “McDonald’s education vision is to cre-
ate the opportunity for all employees to advance their 
learning, and help them find the most efficient and af-
fordable path to a degree.”

— Pamela Tate

How PLA Is Helping  
Today’s Workforce

“Too often companies simply 
round up the usual suspects — 
high-potential employees  
and senior executives in roles 
that are critical for business 
success.” 

 — McKinsey & Co., 2010



REadER REaction
How do you keep up with the demand for  
development?

                                        

@emranas:  
Put the employee in the driver’s seat of the 
development journey with the manager as 
navigator and HR facilitating the road map!

@m_shipmanNov:  
Demand met by wide range of training options linked 
to strategy and brand. Makes us recognized as a great 
place to work!

 
                                         

 
Richard Warren: Utilize literature. There 
are so many great books, articles, blogs, etc., 
available to aid in personal development these 
days, so why not see what others are doing to 

help develop professionally? While it’s important to de-
velop your own style, I find most great professionals 
have also taken a small sample from others to help re-
fine their own style and approach to what they do. 

Todd Hudson: From a Lean perspective, it’s 
critical to make the distinction between real 
demand and created demand. Real demand is 
when someone comes to L&D and says, “I need 

to be better at giving feedback.” Or, “My lab supervisor 
needs to be better at giving feedback and I want to work 
with you to help her do that.” These situations have a 
high probability of success because motivation and 
commitment are high. 

Wendy Axelrod: Equip managers to develop 
their people every day. Managers are in the 
perfect spot to: see what development will be 
beneficial to each employee; reshape work to 

tuck that development opportunity right inside the 
work assignment; know people well enough to gain 
trust, open doors to self-awareness, and spur courage 
to take growth risks; and infuse the work environment 
so that everyone is in a developmental mode. It is only 
the manager who can embed development into the 
DNA of the organization, but few managers know how 
or get the support to do this.

Tim Toterhi: Health club rosters are full of 
people who supposedly want access to physi-
cal development, yet rarely walk through the 
door. The same phenomenon can exist with 

professional development. Before devoting precious re-
sources to building a program, take time to validate the 
demand from both an organizational need and employee 
desire perspective. Once you’ve defined a specific per-
formance or skill gap and a pipeline of motivated 
employees seeking to step up, you have to outline a 
“workout” plan that will produce the desired results. 

What do you think? Join the discussion at tinyurl.com/
nj5aw92 or follow us on Twitter @TalentMgtMag.

January 2014

talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com 27

To help even more employees acquire prior learning 
credits, Verizon recently began using the council’s PLA 
service, LearningCounts.org. In addition to promoting 
LearningCounts, Verizon promotes PLA credit opportu-
nities through college-level examination placement 
tests. Verizon pays the cost of any learning assessment if 
it results in the student receiving college credit.

“For people thinking about going back for a degree, to be 
able to get that degree a little bit sooner with tuition as-
sistance is a benefit to them,” said Dorothy Martin, 
Verizon’s tuition assistance program manager. “And it is 
certainly a benefit to the company because it helps us to 
get our workforce degreed quicker and it saves money in 
the process.”  

Not only does Verizon provide educational opportunities 
for its workforce through the tuition assistance program, 
but the company also steers workers in the direction of 
career opportunities through VIVIDFuture, an online 
telecommunications industry job portal developed by 
CAEL. Created with assistance from Verizon and a grant 
from the AT&T Foundation, VIVIDFuture features a ca-
reer mapping tool that gives workers detailed 
information and requirements about specific positions in 
the industry. Workers can also use the tool to be directed 
to telecom job openings that match up with the positions.

Union-represented employees in one Verizon region also 
have access to career advising through a program called 
FutureLink. Through the program, the council’s career 
advisers conduct one-on-one sessions with employees 
and host periodic webinars and on-site workshops 
about career and education opportunities at Verizon. 
The program also includes a virtual career center, which 
features career maps, contains sections that explain job 
interview tips and offers advice pages that workers can 
use to get help from career experts. 

When it comes to providing career development re-
sources, Verizon has been attuned to giving its workforce 
what it wants since the company’s beginning. Memorial 
Sloan-Kettering Cancer Center, however, had to do some 
soul-searching to better understand how the organiza-
tion could help its employees’ careers.

Memorial Sloan-Kettering Cancer Center
New York’s Memorial Sloan-Kettering Cancer Center 
was founded in 1884 and is the world’s oldest and larg-
est private cancer center.

The center is expanding, which heightens the need to 
retain staff, improve employee engagement and support 
informed conversations about mobility. At the same 
time, the hospital faced turnover and recognized the im-
portance of clearly communicating career advancement 
options to improve engagement and help employees 
take control of their careers.

DEVELOPMENT continued on page 47



Attention HR leaders: Please return your seats to their upright 
position, buckle your seatbelts, and prepare for more Steven 
Slater-style turbulence.

Slater was the JetBlue fl ight attendant who grabbed two beers, 
deployed a plane’s evacuation slide and quit his job after tus-

sling with an unruly passenger. 

Slater received his 15 minutes of fame in 2010, gaining a groundswell of 
support online and at offi ce water coolers across America. But the incident 
cost JetBlue $25,000 to fi x the slide, and the plane had to be taken out of 
service, causing fl ight delays. 

In addition, while the company experienced a successful year fi nancially, 
there was a dip in the fourth quarter that could be attributed to Slater’s ac-
tions and the negative publicity they created. Net income for the fourth 
quarter of 2010 was $9 million compared with JetBlue’s fourth quarter 2009 
net income of $11 million and third quarter 2010 net income of $59 million.

“The JetBlue example is the perfect illustration of employees acting up simply 
to get attention,” said Dan Denison, author of “Leading Culture Change in 
Global Organizations: Aligning Culture and Strategy” and professor of man-
agement at Swiss business school International Institute for 
Management Development. “The Shakespeare quote ‘All the 
world’s a stage’ has never been more relevant to the workplace 
than now. People are tired and stressed, and with so many 
sharing technologies around, they have a way to show it.” 

Prevent It From the Start
Employees have always encountered workplace stress, but 
several economic and social trends have intensifi ed their sen-
sitivity, and without HR and their line managers as a sounding 
board, they’re going to act up.

Employees have always encountered workplace 
stress, but several trends have intensifi ed the 
problem, and without hR and line managers as 
a sounding board, they’re going to act up.

By Ladan Nikravan

emploYees 
Behaving 
BadlY

On the Web
according to blogger dan Bowling, 
whether you are happy in your 
working life is up to you, not your 
boss, the hR department, the 
engagement task force or the 
bartender at Pete’s tavern: blog.
talentmgt.com/?p=3877.January 2014

28 talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com



January 2014

talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com 29



January 2014

30 talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com

According to Gallup’s 142-country study “State of the 
Global Workplace,” 13 percent of employees worldwide 
are engaged at work. This means just one in eight work-
ers are psychologically committed to their jobs and likely 
to be making positive contributions to their organiza-
tions. The rest are in varying states of dissatisfaction 
and disengagement, and are at risk of misbehaving.

To understand why employees’ behaviors often take a 
sour turn, HR leaders and employees’ supervisors must 
focus on the ABCs, said George Bradt, founder and man-
aging director of executive onboarding group 
PrimeGenesis. By ABCs, Bradt means antecedents, behav-
iors and consequences. And he recommends concentrating 
mostly on the antecedents and consequences.

In particular, Bradt said HR professionals should work 
with overall leadership and line management to help em-
ployees understand the negative consequences of bad 
behavior and the positive consequences of good behavior.

“Leaders need to do a better job promoting what they 
want and discouraging what they don’t want,” he said. “If 
it’s not communicated to employees, they’ll follow their 
own instincts, which can be detrimental to the business.”

John Sullivan, management professor at San Francisco 
State University, said the first line of defense is to edu-
cate everyone on their first day about the damage of 
these types of activities and the role that everyone must 
play in preventing them. Every new manager must be 
made aware of the warning signs and precursors that 
may alert them in advance so they can prevent these 
activities. All new hires should be made aware that any-
one not reporting or who is involved in any way in these 
types of activities will be terminated immediately.

“Both employees and managers need their awareness in-
creased by being provided with a list of the types of 
behaviors that must be prevented at all costs,” he said. 

“Managers need to be aware that their jobs are at risk if 
it happens under their watch, but they should also be 
aware of the economic impact of this bad behavior to 
ensure they take prevention seriously.”

Sullivan said each employee needs to be made aware 
that not only is there a firewall fence within the organi-
zation, but that such bad behavior may become a 
career-long scar that could damage their employment 
future. He also said everyone needs to be made aware 
that the negative publicity will dramatically hurt em-
ployees throughout the company, vendors and 
shareholders that they don’t even know.

At the American Red Cross, all new supervisors are en-
couraged to enroll in the company’s HR Fundamentals 
workshop, which introduces them to the foundational 
skills, competencies and processes of the organization 
that supervisors are responsible for managing within 
their role.

“We want supervisors to know it’s OK for someone to 
come up to them and say they have a problem with their 
colleague,” said Melissa B. Hurst, chief human resources 
officer at the American Red Cross. “We want them to 

REadER REaction
How can HR leaders change culture to promote more 
positive behavior?

                                        

@CIM_National:  
Creating a team atmosphere, encouraging 
accountability, offering support and 
mentoring could all assist a shift in attitude.

 @tracyabest:  
Build mentor time into workload (don’t tack 
it onto full schedule), and measure effec-
tiveness in performance evaluation. Fire 
negative employees.

@JulieChicoine:  
Engage LOB leaders on plan so they are a 
united front. Their support is critical for 
success! Engage. Coach. Hold accountable.

 
                                         

 
Kathy Nielsen: Efforts to reduce uncivil 
behaviors are one piece of the action 
needed. Zero tolerance for bad language, 
rudeness, stonewalling colleagues and 

more specifics are needed for a culture that allows 
bad behavior to go unchecked.

Anat Michaeli-Ling:
1. Cascade managers’ cultural/behavioral 
expectations throughout the organization, 
making clear that their employees’ behav-

iors are a reflection of them. 

2. Create consistent and ongoing social events that are 
accompanied by a strong internal social media strat-
egy. Get the employees involved. The employees are 
likely to bond to each other and the workplace itself. 

This will result in strong bonding commitment of the 
employee to the organization, managers’ commit-
ment to the desired culture, and substantially reduce 
the number of unsatisfied employees.

Ron Klinger: Managers and leaders have to 
do the heavy lifting and strategically align 
organizational values to expectations and 
performance standards. 

When employees behave badly, managers need to be 
equipped with the tools to address the negative behav-
iors, have processes and procedures in place to guide 
them and have the coaching support to work toward 
positive outcomes. 

If left unchecked, unsavory behaviors become com-
monplace and have the potential to chase off top 
performers who desire to be a part of productive, col-
laborative, positive work environments. In the end, 
the organization then stagnates, has a revolving door 
of employees and continues to drown in a quagmire of 
toxicity in the workplace.

What do you think? Join the discussion at tinyurl.com/
m8bh6dn or follow us on Twitter @TalentMgtMag.



January 2014

talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com 31

know what defines harassment, how much time off they 
can provide employees based on certain conditions, what 
employees’ rights are on a local, state and federal level. 
We want to make HR every manager’s responsibility to 
ensure employees know the company’s values, their own 
rights, what we expect from them, but still feel comfort-
able to voice their opinions if they’re dissatisfied.”

For those who don’t feel comfortable discussing qualms 
with their supervisors, the American Red Cross has cre-
ated a Concerned Connection Line that employees can 
call if they have a concern or witness inappropriate be-
havior they’d like to report anonymously.

“We have made HR a priority for managers, established 
core values in our organization and created a culture so 
employees know they’re part of our family,” said Kath-
leen Sack, vice president of talent and organization 
development for the American Red Cross. “They know 
they represent the family, the company and its mission. 
They have outlets to voice their concerns and know 
what is expected of them. That combination keeps them 
engaged in their work.”

Be on the Set
Bruce Clarke, president and CEO of CAI Inc., a human re-
source management firm, said employees act up because 
they’re ignored. He said employees usually don’t suddenly 
flip out; they give off early warning signals.

“Managers avoid conflict. They don’t act. They defer to 
maintain relationships,” he said. “Discussing employees’ 
misbehavior from the start will avoid an epidemic. It 
allows the opportunity to coach and correct. But it’s not 
welcomed in today’s often passive business world.”

Knowing this, Kathy Young, president and CEO of St. Jo-
seph Hospital in Kokomo, Ind., has taken her position at 
the executive table to the hospital floor every day for the 
past five years. Every morning Young has a 15-minute 
group huddle with the company’s leadership team. Since 
she initiated it, the attendance has always been more 
than 90 percent. 

Young also created a “Call the President” hotline and pro-
vides her email address to all employees. Through these 
portals she urges employees to reach out with any con-
cerns and promises to return all calls and emails within 
24 hours with an action plan. All employees are also in-
vited to eat breakfast with Young on their birthdays, 
where they discuss their likes and dislikes about work-
ing for the hospital, and she spends a lot of her day 
walking the hospital floor so employees are familiar 
with her presence and feel she is approachable, despite 
being the head of the organization.

“They don’t hesitate to pull me over in the hallway and 
tell me what they’re concerned about,” she said. “They 
don’t fear retaliation, don’t fear they’re going to get in 
trouble or a lecture from their leader. They feel comfort-
able discussing what’s on their minds, and they want to 
work with us to better the organization.”

Young said the key to creating this safe space is not over-
reacting when employees bring a problem forward. 

Even if she and her leadership team do not agree about 
the problem brought to them, they always thank em-
ployees, reassuring them that it was the right thing to do.

“The reason people stop letting you know about prob-
lems is either that you make it clear that you don’t want 
to hear about it, or you ignore them when they do bring 
problems forward,” she said. “As soon as associates be-
lieve they’re not going to get in trouble for bringing 
problems forward, and that if they take that risk good 
things are going to come for the organization, their en-
gagement and commitment increase.”

As important as it is to give employees outlets to voice 
their concerns, if HR leaders or supervisors see signs of 
high stress levels and inappropriate behavior in em-
ployees, they must intervene. Top strategies include 
evaluating employee workloads, encouraging employ-
ees to take advantage of de-stressing and wellness 
programs and using their vacation days. Disengaged 
and stressed employees, those who are most likely to 
act up, can have a negative effect on the business. Pre-
venting it is everyone’s job. 

Those who ignore it can expect to face more Slater-like 
outbursts. 

Faulty Performance at 
Fast-Food Restaurants
Employees misbehaving can draw negative media at-
tention to a company. Here are five recent examples 
from the fast-food industry.

•  Nagoya, Japan-based chain restaurant Bronco Billy 
Co. closed a Tokyo branch in August to retrain staff 
after an employee uploaded a picture of himself sit-
ting inside a refrigerator on the job.

•  In December 2011 three University of California at 
Irvine students of Asian heritage went to a Chick-fil-
A location in Orange County and were insulted with 
racist stereotypes. The employee at the register re-
portedly never asked for their names, instead 
labeling two of the students with the terms “Ching” 
and “Chong” on their receipts. 

•  Two Domino’s Pizza employees in North Carolina 
faced felony charges after a video showed them pass-
ing gas on salami, stuffing cheese up their nostrils 
and then using the ingredients in the food in 2009.

•  In late 2010 several workers at a Sacramento, Calif., 
Burger King were fired for leaving profane messages 
on customers’ receipts.

•  In September 2011, a Starbucks employee wrote an 
insulting term on a patron’s cup instead of her 
name. The incident went viral.

— Ladan Nikravan



January 2014

32 talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com



The tools for managing talent are taking on the flavor of a video game. 

Increasingly, HR software systems incorporate sophisticated data anal-
ysis — the sort of scorekeeping and dashboards that help companies 
make smarter business decisions. At the same time, people management 
technology and processes are being turned into games that tap the 

promise of play to engage workers more fully. This set of articles explores the twin, 
emerging trends of analytics and gamification.

Workforce Analytics  
Has Finally Arrived
Recent advances in analytics 
technology have made it possible 
to easily obtain workforce  
data and generate answers to 
vital questions in real time.

Workforce analytics promises to answer all of the human capital questions that have 
confounded companies for decades. Do you want to know which employees are at a 
high risk for leaving? Identify top talent? Determine if your hiring plans are in line 
with growth goals? All you need to do is analyze the data.

There’s just one problem. A lot of people are talking about how great workforce 
analytics technology is, but not many — particularly HR people — really under-
stand how to use it.

Yvette Cameron, a research director at technology research company Gartner, said the 
company’s 2013 Hype Cycle report shows that workforce analytics is at the “peak of 
inflated expectations. Every day we see more inquiries about workforce analytics, but 
a lot of HR owners are still using spreadsheets.”

That increase in interest is promising because it suggests that executives are getting 
a better understanding of the value of analytics. “These tools measure the impact of 
workforce investments on the business, and the C-suite is very interested in that,” 
Cameron said. 

analytics and gamification, two of the hottest tactics 
in people management technology, are moving from 

the realm of hype to a source of help.

Beneath the Hood of  

twin
trends

By Sarah Fister Gale

January 2014

talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com 33

On the Web

data from predictive analytics 
can help business stakeholders 
make decisions that positively 
affect business outcomes. 
check out how at talentmgt.
com/materials/view/26/.



January 2014

34 talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com

The technology has also improved dramatically, making 
it possible for companies to get answers in seconds to 
questions that used to be impossible to answer.

Data Drives Decision-Making
Howden, a global industrial engineering firm, is one of 
those companies. As part of a workforce planning initia-
tive, the Glasgow, Scotland-based company rolled out 
Softscape (now owned by SumTotal Systems Inc.) to get 
a better handle on how workforce decisions were affect-
ing the business.

“We approached it from a business strategy perspective,” 
said David Tough, Howden’s global HR operations man-
ager. He worked with heads of IT and finance to identify 
the key business challenges they anticipated during the 
next five years, then used the analytics technology to 
research those issues. 

The biggest concerns related to sourcing engineering tal-
ent and knowledge transfer from key people on the 
verge of retiring, he said. So his team analyzed the cur-
rent engineering group, slicing data based on 
compensation, title, location, tenure and training, then 
used that data to make hiring predictions and track ca-
reer development and completion of training programs.

“The technology has done a lot of what we hoped it 
would,” Tough said. His team has been able to identify 
key engineering skill gaps in specific regions, and to tar-
get locations where top talent is likely to retire to 
establish formal knowledge transfer programs. “We’ve 
only begun to scratch the surface of what we can do.”

Amy Wilson, vice president of human capital manage-
ment product strategy for Workday, a software as a 
service provider, said the promise of analytics is starting 
to come to fruition. “Leadership has always wanted 
these workforce insights,” she said, but until recently 
access to data has been so limited that HR couldn’t use it 
to provide meaningful answers.  

That’s beginning to change. Recent advances in analyt-
ics technology have made it possible to easily obtain 
workforce data and generate answers to vital questions 
in real time.

At the heart of this evolution is “in memory” technology, 
which gives big data systems cheap, flexible storage ca-
pacity to house and access millions of pieces of data on 
the fly, said Dave Weisbeck, chief strategy officer for 
Visier, a workforce analytics software company. “Work-
force questions that used to be too big and expensive to 
figure out can now be answered in milliseconds,” he said.

Many core human resources information systems, or 
HRIS, and enterprise resource planning, or ERP, systems 
as well as stand-alone vendors now offer advanced data 
analytics options.

HRIS providers, including SuccessFactors, SilkRoad and 
Saba Software, were early adopters of social analytics 
as part of their core systems to better predict the impact 
of workforce trends on the business, Cameron said. So-
cial analytics tools allow companies to gather relevant 
data from social media channels to make better busi-
ness decisions.

And IBM’s acquisition of Kenexa positions the software 
giant to harness the power of data analytics from the 
recruiting and talent management world to help compa-
nies make better workforce management choices.

More recently, SumTotal’s new elixHR platform lets us-
ers link disparate HR databases with external systems 
and information to conduct more comprehensive em-
ployee analytics. And Visier has gained attention for its 
easy-to-use analytics interface and ability to integrate 
with other HRIS and ERP systems.

Workday is also getting into the workforce analytics 
game, with the impending launch of Workday Big Data 
Analytics, which promises to manage and analyze data 
from multiple data sources to identify workforce trends.

Cameron, though, warns that not all systems are equal. 
Many vendors talk about big data analytics, but they 
may only be referring to large volumes of data from a 
small number of sources, she said. “You need a large va-
riety of data to get the ‘aha’ moments.”

That variety may include traditional HR data, along 
with sales, compensation and expansion goals; em-
ployee-specific social media data; and industry 
benchmarking from third-party sources.

Don’t Panic
Companies should also think about their own internal 
data analysis skills and the big questions they want to 
answer. “For many companies, it’s hard enough to get 
their arms around basic issues like the turnover rate,” 
Cameron said. “It can be overwhelming to think more 
broadly about what to do with all that data.”

Before choosing a system, work with leaders across 
the business to set strategic goals for workforce ana-
lytics and define the questions you want to ask, 
experts suggest. And don’t get overwhelmed by the 
breadth of data that you’ll suddenly have access to, 
Cameron said. “The only way to understand how this 
technology can impact your business is to just start 
working with it to see what it can do.”

“For many companies,  
it’s hard enough to get their 

arms around basic issues 
like the turnover rate. It can 

be overwhelming to think  
more broadly about what to  

do with all that data.” 
— Yvette Cameron,  

research director at Gartner



January 2014

talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com 35

Gamification Is Hard Work 
Good gamification will engage and 
motivate employees, but most efforts 
fail to hit the mark.

Gamification promises to turn even the most laborious 
management activities into fun and competitive assign-
ments that employees actually want to participate in. 

Gamification is the process of using game design applica-
tions to make situations more fun and engaging, often 
using point systems, leader boards and awards that allow 
people to track each other’s progress. Turning work into 
play isn’t simple, and the efforts often fall short. In many 
cases, however, gamification is having a phenomenal effect.

Consider SAIF, a nonprofit workers’ compensation insur-
ance organization in Portland, Ore. For years, safety, risk 
and wellness coordinator Renae Coombs had been trying 
to get employees to participate in its wellness program, 
but she could never get more than 30 percent of employ-
ees to take part until she added gamification to the mix.

In 2011, Coombs’ team implemented Virgin Pulse, 
which rewards people with points and prizes for walk-
ing. Those who sign up get a digital pedometer that they 
wear all day.  The device stores the number of steps they 
take for up to two weeks at a time, and users can plug 
the pedometer into their computer to update their score.

“They get 20 points if they walk less than 7,000 steps per day, 
and 60 to 100 points for more than 7,000,” she said. They 
also earn extra points for speed while walking, and when 
they update more frequently. When they achieve a certain 
number, they rise to the next level and receive rewards. 

The program was instantly successful, Coombs said. By the 
end of the first year, 75 percent of the company’s 840 em-
ployees had joined, and today that number is at 97 percent.

“It happened by social contagion,” she said. “People talked 
each other into signing up, and they are constantly com-
paring steps and talking in the Virgin Pulse language.”

Don’t Let the Name Fool You
This is exactly the kind of gamification model that works, 
because it’s simple, fun and drives the right kind of be-
havior, said Brian Burke, a research vice president 
following gamification trends for Gartner Group. “Gam-
ification is not about entertainment. It’s about 
motivating people to achieve goals,” he said. 

This is where many companies make mistakes. Gamifi-
cation can be a great tool for HR leaders who want to 
capture employees’ attention. But if they are just doing 
it to make HR more fun, or they start giving people 
points that have no purpose, it will fall apart.

“A lot of companies implement gamification applications 
because of the hype, but they don’t have clarity around 
their business objectives,” Burke said. And that is why so 
many of them will fail — Gartner predicts that in 2014, 
80 percent of gamification applications will not meet 
their objectives due to poor design.

Daniel Debow, senior vice president at Salesforce.com, 
learned this lesson the hard way. Debow was co-founder 
of Rypple, an enterprise social media platform that takes 
a game-centric approach to employee performance man-
agement that was purchased by Salesforce in 2012.

When his team was getting ready to launch Rypple, they 
saw that the online storage service Dropbox had a lot of 
success offering free additional storage in exchange for 
getting friends to sign up — a classic example of a gam-
ification reward system. So they tried to do the same 
thing with Rypple. But instead of storage, they offered 
cash rewards in exchange for getting friends to sign up. 
It was a bust.

“We found people were actually less likely to introduce 
Rypple to a friend than if we just sent them a general 
prompt,” he said. It turned out that offering cash in ex-
change for colleague introductions makes people 
uncomfortable. “It’s all about the context.”

They quickly canceled the cash reward program, but 
didn’t give up on gamification. In fact, one of the most 
talked about features in Rypple — now known as Work.com 

— is the ability to give colleagues custom-made badges 
to recognize success or good teamwork. This kind of per-
sonalized creative reward system is an intrinsic part of 
good gamification, he said. “It acknowledges people for 
the right behaviors.”

Burke said the lesson is to be thoughtful in your approach 
to gamification. “The goal is to make people more efficient 
in their jobs by engaging and motivating them.” 

Sarah Fister Gale is a freelance writer based in the Chicago 
area. She can be reached at editor@talentmgt.com.

Three Tips for Better Gaming
To avoid landing in the pile of failed HR gamification ap-
plications, follow this simple but important advice.

Set a business objective. The best HR gamification ap-
plications align the game goals with specific behaviors, 
such as earning points for getting performance reviews 
done early, said Enzo Silva, senior instructional designer 
for software company SuccessFactors. “It’s about tying 
that behavior to the mission of the game.” 

Make it simple. Gamification fails when the point system 
is so complicated that users don’t understand what they 
are earning, or HR managers spend all their time trying to 
tally people’s scores, said Dan Debow, senior vice president 
at Salesforce.com. “It must be simple and intuitive to work.” 

Make it social. When you engage enterprise social media 
platforms to create leader boards and show employees how 
their peers are doing, it motivates everyone to try harder, 
Silva said. “By pulling in a social aspect, it turns a personal 
challenge into a collective challenge.”

— Sarah Fister Gale



January 2014

36 talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com

In 2007, aluminum-maker Novelis stood on the brink of 
bankruptcy, and its talent management function was the 
equivalent of a rusty old can. 

Effectively discarded from metals giant Alcan in a spinoff 
a few years earlier, Novelis had a global talent manage-
ment budget of $0. There were no defined expectations of 
leadership, a high potential program or talent review 
process. There wasn’t even a careers website.

But new CEO Phil Martens arrived in April 2009 and be-
gan polishing up talent management at the Atlanta-based 
company. With a new team of human resources profes-
sionals, Novelis in recent years has launched a talent 
strategy that includes a sophisticated mix of global talent 
reviews, succession planning and expansive recruiting.

The push has come amid broader changes at Novelis, such 
as a new global business strategy, more matrixed man-
agement and greater emphasis on employee performance.

The aluminum company and its people management ef-
forts have not been a complete success. Earnings have 
been uneven since Martens took over (Figure 1, page 40), 
it’s unclear exactly how much the talent investments have 
paid off, and some employees have chafed at the overhaul. 
But attrition is a mere 2 percent annually, with about 4,000 
candidates applying for the company’s jobs every month.

Moreover, company insiders are confident the talent 
overhaul is central to the way Novelis has gone from los-
ing $1.9 billion in 2009 to four straight years of profits 
and its position as the world’s largest producer of rolled 
aluminum.

“The talent management process is a huge factor in get-
ting alignment of your key people internally and driving 
their commitment and their energy and their motivation 
to deal with what were some pretty difficult business 
circumstances for a long time,” said Derek Prichett, Nov-
elis’ vice president of global recycling and a 20-year 
company veteran.

Turning Things Around
Novelis buys scrap metal from aluminum producers, 
melts it and rolls it into sheets. The company says it 
shipped 2,838 kilotonnes of rolled aluminum in 2012, 
generating sales of $11.1 billion that year, or about 17 
percent of the global market. The company’s end-use 
markets primarily include packaging, automotive and 
electronics. Its aluminum can be found in beer cans, cas-
ings for flat-screen TVs and Range Rovers.

Novelis is also among the largest companies for used bev-
erage can recycling, a practice increasing in popularity 
because it allows manufacturers to sidestep the energy-
intensive act of extracting metal from ore amid higher 
prices for fuel oil, natural gas and electricity.

Let the Good times Roll: 
novelis’ talent 
turnaround

Once a talent management laughingstock, the rolled aluminum product 
manufacturer has reinvigorated its business thanks in part to the rapid 
establishment of a robust global people development function.

case study by Frank Kalman

“We built high-
potential executive 
programs to 
really be a culture 
enabler and 
break down those 

silos, but also to enable those 
executives for what was going 
to be tremendous growth in the 
industry and in our company.” 

— Joanne McInnerney, vice president of  
talent management at Novelis



January 2014

talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com 37

Ph
o

to
 c

o
u

Rt
ES

y 
o

f 
n

o
V

El
iS



January 2014

38 talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com

Much of why Novelis had to build its talent management 
function from scratch has to do with its choppy evolution 
as an independent corporation.

Novelis was incorporated in 2005 as a spinoff from Cana-
dian mining and aluminum producer Alcan Inc., which 
was acquired in 2007 by Rio Tinto Group and refash-
ioned as its Montreal-based subsidiary, Rio Tinto Alcan.

Although the spinoff included solid assets from Alcan’s 
previous rolling division, the company struggled out of 
the gate. “What we didn’t have was an executive man-
agement team who were experienced in running an 
independent, global business,” Prichett said.

Instead, the company’s top-level leaders consisted of re-
gional executives who were asked to quickly move to 
global roles. What’s more, almost immediately following 
the spinoff, Novelis entered into a number of bad busi-
ness contracts, creating a significant financial drag on the 
company. “As a result, we were not investing in our busi-
ness, we weren’t growing, we were very conservative 
with cash management,” Prichett said.

People management didn’t just suffer in this climate; it 
hardly existed, said Joanne McInnerney, Novelis’ vice 
president of talent management. “There was a global HR 
team of three people,” she said.

The early struggles made Novelis a prime takeover target. 
And in 2007, Hindalco Industries Ltd., the flagship com-
pany of the Aditya Birla Group, a multinational 

conglomerate based in Mumbai, acquired the company 
for $6 billion, according to published reports.

The acquisition, while helpful financially in the fact that 
Hindalco immediately injected cash to stabilize the busi-
ness, did little initially to address Novelis’ decentralized 
corporate structure.

In 2009, Hindalco hired Martens, a trained mechanical 
engineer and 18-year veteran of Ford Motor Co., as Nov-
elis’ CEO. His mandate: turn the company around. His 
strategy: create a culture centered on a cohesive environ-
ment by building a robust executive talent team and a 
structure that would promote the organizational capa-

bilities needed to make the business 
successful.

Among Martens’ first orders of busi-
ness, McInnerney said, was to hire 
Leslie Joyce, who now serves as 
Novelis’ chief people officer. She 
hired McInnerney as well as Bruce 
MacLane as director of global talent 
acquisition.

Martens spent his first 100 days vis-
iting the company’s various plants, 
which span nine countries and four 
continents. He also held leadership 
conferences with the aim of setting 
an aggressive agenda to change Nov-
elis’ disjointed corporate culture.

At a leadership conference in Mi-
ami shortly after taking over, 
according to an interview Martens 
gave with the New York Times in 
October, he combated the frag-
mented culture by printing T-shirts 
that said “One Novelis.”

Said Martens in the Times interview: “I told everyone at 
the end of the day: ‘On the way out, there are tables out 
there with new shirts. If you want to come in to the 
meeting tomorrow, you have to have it on. If not, you can 
go find something else.’”

Talent to the Rescue?
In addition to establishing the company as “One Novelis,” 
McInnerney said four other elements encompassed Nov-
elis’ turnaround strategy. Novelis would focus on core 
premium products; pursue growth through capital in-
vestments in emerging markets; establish itself as a 
leader in recycled content; and expand its brand.

The ultimate goal, McInnerney said, was for Novelis to 
double its profitability between fiscal 2011 and 2016. 

Ph
o

to
 c

o
u

Rt
ES

y 
o

f 
n

o
V

El
iS



January 2014

talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com 39

And none of it, she said, was feasible 
without a comprehensive talent man-
agement function.

Once the executive team was estab-
lished, McInnerney said the function 
aimed to design a talent strategy by 
building a foundational infrastructure 
to help Novelis follow through on its 
newfangled mission.

The strategy included three parts: de-
ployment, acquisition and development.

Deployment involved initiating Novelis’ 
first global talent review. “Everyone 
hoarded their talent before,” McInner-
ney said, reflecting on the prior 
decentralized nature of the company. 
The first talent review allowed the func-
tion to take misplaced talent, identify 
their strengths and place them in mar-
kets that would benefit the company’s 
new strategy the most. Novelis now has 
a global talent review every six months.

The second phase — acquisition — be-
gan in 2009. Because Novelis previously 
had no careers section on its website, 
McInnerney said the function started 
by building a basic Web page with a simple resume cap-
turer. As the first few months passed, the function 
added a comprehensive global applicant tracking sys-
tem integrated with job boards, assessments and 
standard interview tools.

McInnerney said the ultimate goal during the acquisition 
phase was to expand hiring to form a rich employee pop-
ulation centered at Novelis’ headquarters, which was 
moved from Toronto to Atlanta. In 2009, Novelis’ Atlanta 
office housed roughly 75 employees; by 2013, there were 
400, including scientists at the company’s brand-new re-
search and technology function, as well as human 
resources, information technology, procurement and 
supply chain employees.

“All of that was built from the ground up,” McInnerney said.

Perhaps the most ambitious of the three talent strategy 
phases would be development. The phase began with 
what the company termed its “Leadership Essentials,” 
launched in April 2010. These represented the core lead-
ership traits desired to take Novelis out of survival and 
into growth.

They are: leads as one Novelis; demonstrates character; 
delivers results; drives operational excellence; puts 
safety first; champions talent; and accelerates change.

Once created, these characteristics acted as a base for an 
in-depth assessment of Novelis’ leadership pool — a pro-
cess McInnerney said led to the creation of five global 
development programs open to all Novelis workers and 
dedicated to high-potential employees.

“We built high-potential executive programs to really be a 
culture enabler and break down those silos,” she said, “but 
also to enable those executives for what was going to be 
tremendous growth in the industry and in our company.”

The leadership development programs would reach ev-
ery geographical region and employee level. The most 
significant program to date, the Global Leadership Pro-
gram, or GLP, would be for its most top-level leaders.

With a focus on global strategy — a business component 
essential to Novelis’ desire to expand its reach in emerg-
ing markets — the GLP aimed to create a truly global 
leadership experience, McInnerney said. Using tech-
niques and content from Duke University as well as 
content created by executives internally, the program 
now lasts a little over a year and is customized to the 
company’s specific business needs.

Participants attend several intensive sessions around the 
world for a few weeks at a time, said Prichett, who re-
cently completed the program. Between each in-person 

Recycling Hits High
The rate at which the United States recycled aluminum cans hit a 20-
year high in 2012, according to an October report by a consortium of 
industry groups, including the Aluminum Association, the Can Manu-
facturers Institute and the Institute for Scrap Recycling Industries.

The U.S. recycled 62 billion cans in 2012, the report said. That’s equivalent 
to 67 percent of the 92 billion cans produced that year. The U.S. rate still 
trails that of Brazil and countries in Western Europe.

Novelis said it recycled about 54 billion used beverage cans in its fiscal year 
2012, which runs August to August. The company’s goal is to use recycled 
material for four-fifths of its production by 2020. Today, about 47 percent 
of its product comes from recycled material.

Ph
o

to
 c

o
u

Rt
ES

y 
o

f 
n

o
V

El
iS



January 2014

40 talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com

meeting is a project sponsored by a Novelis executive 
that aims to build off session content while also tackling 
specifi c business issues faced by the company.

“We were formed into teams and each team acted as kind 
of an internal group with some kind of mandate,” 
Prichett said. “We were given some sort of business prob-
lem. In our case, as an example, we were asked to make 
recommendations about what our asset footprint should 
look like in 2020.”

To date, the company says the following GLP recommen-
dations have been implemented:

•  Novelis’ sustainability initiative was created in May 
2011 to improve the life cycle impact of the company’s 
aluminum products to meet targets.

•  Novelis’ Chief Technical Offi cer Organization, which 
was created in January 2012 and includes the ap-
pointment of a chief technical offi cer to recognize 
business opportunities at the intersection of R&D and 
manufacturing. 

•  And fi nally, in May 2011 Novelis implemented what it 
calls footprint optimizations, a strategy of investing in 
core premium products and divesting “noncore” assets.

Emilio Braghi, Novelis’ vice president of operations, said 
an indirect but equally valuable result of programs like 
the GLP is the relationship building and internal infor-

mation gathering they provide. “The training very much 
closed the gap between the awareness of company strat-
egies and objectives and our individual activity,” he said.

A Work in Progress
Not everyone gives full credit for Novelis’ turnaround to 
the development of a global talent management function.

Jeffrey Cramer, a fi xed income analyst with Morgan 
Stanley who covers Novelis, wrote in an email: “I’m 
guessing that [the creation and growth of talent manage-
ment] helped, but I feel contract restructuring with its 

customers and a more robust risk management infra-
structure have been the primary drivers.”

Indeed, at about the same time Martens took over as CEO, 
much of the previous fi nancial strain had subsided. Most 
of the bad contracts were renegotiated and “we got rid of 
some of the things that were causing us to lose money,” 
Prichett said.

Moreover, not all employees have embraced the change, 
as shown by a number of postings on the employee re-
views section of Glassdoor.com.

“Not employee oriented. Canceled bonuses for many em-
ployees while executives got millions in stock options. 
Now they’re discontinuing medical for retirees,” reads one 
anonymous entry from a former employee of fi ve years.

“Matrix organization is not working. People in Atlanta of-
fi ce, with no experience, are directing employees with 
10-plus years of experience,” reads another from a for-
mer 10-year employee with the company.

Additionally, Martens’ approval rating on the site is a pal-
try 35 percent, although that fi gure is derived from just 17 
ratings from a company of more than 11,000 employees.

“I don’t think the organization is fully comfortable with 
the matrix yet. We’re still in a growing process, and 

it creates some confusion about who’s doing what, who’s 
ultimately accountable for certain decisions.”

 — Derek Prichett, vice president of global recycling at Novelis

2009: Net loss of $1.9 billion

2010: Net income $405 million

2011: Net income $116 million

2012: Net income $63 million

2013: Net income $202 million

NET INCOME ■
NET LOSS ■

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

$405 
million $116 

million
$63 

million

$202 
million

$1.9 
billion

Novelis’ net profit/loss 
over its past five fiscal years:

Source: Novelis

Note: Net income figures are attributable to common shareholder

Figure 1: NOVELIS’ 
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE



January 2014

talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com 41

In response to these comments, McInnerney said the 
culture shift has many long-term Alcan employees up-
set. The previous culture was a bit less performance 
oriented and more “service, tenure, entitlement” ori-
ented, she said, adding that a lot of these issues are on “a 
better path forward.”

Prichett also acknowledged some of the headwinds that 
come with massive culture change, especially when it 
comes to the shift from a traditional hierarchical struc-
ture to a matrix organization, designed to promote a 
horizontal flow of skills and information.

“I don’t think the organization is fully comfortable with 
the matrix yet,” he said. “We’re still in a growing process, 
and it creates some confusion about who’s doing what, 
who’s ultimately accountable for certain decisions.”

To be sure, many of the reviews on Glassdoor express 
satisfaction and optimism about Novelis’ future. 
Prichett and McInnerney share that optimism, espe-
cially when it comes to the role talent management 
should continue to play as it continues to work toward 
its profitability goal by 2016.

The company reported a net income of $116 million at the 
end of fiscal year 2011, according to filings disclosed on its 
website, compared with a net loss of $1.9 billion in fiscal 
year 2009. At the end of fiscal year 2013, the most recent 
year results were available, net income was $202 million. 

By these measures, Novelis is well on its way to its profit-
ability goal of $232 million by fiscal year 2016.

Prichett said although most external observers won’t 
necessarily place a high premium on the role of talent 
management in Novelis’ turnaround and subsequent 
growth, internally it has been significant. He said it is a 
mantra the company’s most senior executives, including 
its CEO, have preached on a day-to-day basis.

When asked what the next big challenge is from a tal-
ent management perspective, McInnerney said: “Just 
using the analytics to understand the workforce, un-
derstand our market dynamics and to be two or three 
years ahead of the curve like we were when we started 
this journey. Just move fast. We’ve got to be five steps 
ahead of the business.”

Like going from an old can to a Range Rover. 

Ph
o

to
 c

o
u

Rt
ES

y 
o

f 
n

o
V

El
iS



January 2014

42 talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com

Big data may be the big buzzword for workforce manage-
ment, but to really understand workforce trends over 
time, companies need to take a long data view, said Brian 
Kelly, head of Mercer’s workforce analytics and planning 
function in Philadelphia.

Long data, a term coined by mathematician and net-
work scientist Samuel Arbesman, takes analytics 
beyond a “snapshot in time” and gives organizations 

the historical context necessary to put workforce data 
into perspective, said Kelly, who joined Mercer in 2011 
to help expand the global consulting fi rm’s workforce 
analytics capability.

He argues that it is only through this long-term perspec-
tive that organizations can gain insights into workforce 
trends and optimize their human capital investments.

Why is big data analytics important to the talent 
management practice?
In a knowledge economy, the most important asset a 
company can deploy is its human capital. Many CEOs 
and board members today see talent as the differentiat-
ing factor in their ability to succeed.

Workforce analytics can help organizations make evi-
dence-based decisions on how to deploy that human 
capital, and to get a handle on how human capital risk 
affects their ability to execute business strategy.

What are the biggest challenges talent managers face 
in taking advantage of workforce analytics?
With big data, you are capturing information from a va-
riety of transactions using advances in new technology. 
The challenge now is how to make sense out of it. 

We use a model, developed by IBM, to break big data into 
the four V’s: volume, velocity, variety and veracity. HR 
doesn’t have as much volume or velocity as other busi-
ness lines. They are not doing millions of transactions on 
a daily basis. 

Instead, what happens in the workforce are trends over 
time, which is why variety and veracity resonate with 
HR leaders.

The variety comes from all the 
systems they use. Whether it’s 
SAP, Oracle, Taleo, Success-
Factors or some other tool, all 
of these systems have to talk 
to each other. Then there is 
the veracity, which is a huge 
issue for HR because people 
don’t trust the numbers. 

So when you think about big 
data for HR, it is all about 
how you link all of the sys-
tems together — variety — and 
how you can standardize defi -

nitions to make the data more reliable — veracity. When 
you achieve those two things, you can unlock the power 
of workforce analytics.

Mercer has been talking a lot about long data 
recently. Can you explain the difference between 
long data and big data?
We think of long data as having a massive historical 
sweep, rather than looking at a single piece of data at a 
point in time. So for example, with big data the head of 
HR may look at head count at the end of the month, or 
performance once a year. These are single data points 
that have no perspective. With long data, you look at all 
of the employees over their entire life cycle at the organi-
zation and see what trends emerge.

How does that work?
Imagine a Facebook time line for every employee that 
lays out their entire experience at the organization — 
when they are brought in, every performance review, 
every compensation adjustment or movement internally 
in the organization. 

This allows you to do a couple of things. Instead of look-
ing at a snapshot in time, long data tells the story of how 

insight by Sarah Fister Gale

taking the Long View
Long data, which looks at statistics in their historical context, will unlock 
the power of workforce analytics, according to Mercer’s Brian Kelly.

“With long data, you look at all 
of the employees over their entire 
life cycle at the organization and 
see what trends emerge.” 

— Brian Kelly, head of Mercer’s workforce 
analytics and planning function



January 2014

talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com 43

the workforce is changing. It helps the organization make 
better decisions around merit adjustments and awards, 
and it allows true pay for performance because you can 
understand how that individual is performing.

The level of analysis you are empowered to conduct is 
also far greater because when you look at workforce data 
over longer than a 24-month period, trends emerge that 
you won’t see over shorter transactional reporting. 

How can you look at long data for more than one 
employee at a time?
You take the data for every employee and aggregate it up, 
then you can begin to query it. For example, you might 
take all the people who have had the best performance 
ratings over three years and look at their compensation 
adjustments, managers they’ve had or their original re-
cruiting source in order to identify trends.

By structuring data in a way that is foundational and ag-
gregating it up, you get a more holistic view. That allows 
the analysis to happen more rapidly without having to go 
back and reconstruct the data each time you want to run 
a new piece of analysis.

How do organizations get started with long data 
analyses? Is there a specific technology or platform 
to support it?
Before organizations deploy any technology, they need to 
figure out what they want to measure, how to measure it 
and how to link it to organizational strategy. These are 
foundational aspects of any data initiative. 

Then many firms, including Mercer, have developed 
technology platforms that allow organizations to struc-
ture their data in a long data format and they can help 
you analyze it. 

What are the biggest mistakes talent managers make 
when implementing long data and workforce 
analytics? 
The largest gap we see organizations struggling with is 
that they fail to educate the end consumers of informa-
tion on what they are looking at, how to conduct the 
analysis and how to make decisions using that data.

It’s not enough to put a great tool out there; training also 
has to occur for folks to start making evidence-based de-
cisions. Too often organizations miss that.

How can the talent management team make the 
business case for long data?
The arguments that get the attention of the C-suite and 
the board are all around risk and cost. Executives have 
certain business strategies moving forward, and the risk 
to executing these plans have a human capital aspect to 
them. If you can use analytics to quantify those risks, it 
will resonate with them. 

They also are focused on managing the cost of the work-
force and getting maximum productivity. When you can 
use analytics to optimize deployment of resources, and 
demonstrate how using long data to make evidence-
based decisions around talent can make the business 
more efficient, they will pay attention. 

Sarah Fister Gale is a freelance writer based in the Chicago 
area. She can be reached at editor@talentmgt.com.

Do I Have to Be an Analyst?
As the value of workforce analytics becomes appar-
ent, many HR leaders are wondering if they have to 
become analytics experts to keep their jobs.

They shouldn’t worry. While having experience 
with analytics can be an advantage in a data-driven 
economy, the HR team doesn’t have to do it alone, 
said Brian Kelly, head of Mercer’s workforce analyt-
ics and planning function in Philadelphia. “You need 
both qualitative and quantitative experts to make 
evidence-based decisions,” he said.  

And those two skill sets don’t always come in the 
same package. 

Rather than trying to force a qualitative person into 
a quantitative role, Kelly encouraged organizations 
to first consider the analytics capability of the HR 
team. “Look at both their aptitude and their appetite 
for this kind of work,” he said. “Some HR business 
people really want to do analytics, while others 
know the business and are good consultants but 
may not be as quantitative.”

In that case, he suggested building an internal cen-
ter of excellence, staffed with current or new 
employees, who can conduct the statistical analysis 
and who will partner with HR to jointly present re-
sults to the business leaders. Doing this creates 
traction by combining quantitative experts who un-
derstand the numbers, and qualitative experts who 
know the business and can put the numbers into 
context, Kelly said. “That is the optimal model for 
making evidence-based decisions going forward.”

— Sarah Fister Gale



January 2014

44 talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com

Identifying, developing and retaining high-potential tal-
ent could be the single greatest challenge organizations 
face during the next decade, but few organizations are 
confident in their ability to meet this challenge.  

Eighty-four percent of talent development professionals 
surveyed by UNC Kenan-Flagler Business School re-
ported that the demand for high-potential talent has 
increased in the past five years, driven primarily by 
growth (74 percent) and competitive pressure (61 per-
cent) (Figure 1). Almost half (47 percent) of those talent 
development professionals stated in the “UNC Leader-
ship Survey 2013: High-Potential Leadership” report 
that the current pool of high-potential talent does not 
meet the anticipated future need (Figure 2). Another 18 
percent of those surveyed didn’t know if the current 
pool of high potentials will meet future needs.

In addition, organizations expressed only moderate con-
fidence in their ability to fill mission-critical roles and 
develop talent. Survey respondents rated their ability to 
forecast the skills and competencies needed for success 
during the next three to five years as good. Participants 
gave a similar rating to their ability to forecast potential 
shortages in the talent pipeline during the next five years.

Challenges in Identifying High Potentials
More than half of the survey respondents (56 percent) 
have a formal process to identify high-potential employ-
ees. Another 21 percent plan to start or restart a process 
to identify it. They are motivated by the need to meet 
demand for future leaders (83 percent) and the desire to 
retain key talent (83 percent). These organizations recog-
nize that identifying and investing in high-potential 
talent improves commitment and engagement, laying 
the foundation for future success.

A process to identify high-potential talent is a clear ad-
vantage in the escalating war for talent, but simply 
having a formal process is not enough. Most of those 
surveyed (52 percent) are only moderately satisfied with 
their process. So why are organizations struggling to 
identify talent? 

In organizations where the current pool of high-poten-
tial talent meets or exceeds future leadership needs, the 
most significant challenge is the attempt to achieve a 
balanced, organization-wide representation. This is fol-

lowed closely by the reliance on current performance 
metrics rather than future potential.

Another common challenge reported is the use of incon-
sistent criteria to define potential. When asked to rate 
how consistent their organizations are in applying high 
potential selection criteria, respondents reported that 
they are only moderately consistent within divisions 
and departments and even less consistent across divi-
sions and departments. When asked what would 
improve their ability to identify talent, the most com-
mon response was consistency.

Competencies for Identifying High Potentials
The research found that talent development profession-
als generally agree on the most important competencies 
used to identify high-potential employees (Figure 3). 
Strategic thinking and insight was reported as the most 
important competency (69 percent), followed by drive 
for results (67 percent). 

Other important competencies used in selecting high-po-
tential talent include collaborative leadership (44 percent) 

dashboard by Kip Michael Kelly

Keeping Up With the 
Demand for talent

While most organizations recognize the need to identify and develop 
future leaders, many struggle to do so. Among the problems are 
inconsistency in search criteria and inability to forecast potential.

Figure 1: DRIVERS OF INCREASED 
HIGH POTENTIAL DEMAND

Source: UNC Executive Development, 2013

74%

61%

50%

44%

39%

36%

8%



January 2014

talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com 45

and the ability to build effective teams. When asked which 
competencies will be most important in three to five 
years, change leadership emerges as the most important.

In addition to competencies, organizations are looking at 
other factors to identify high potential (Figure 4). Future 
performance potential was reported as the most impor-
tant factor (70 percent) in selecting high-potential 
employees, followed closely by current and sustained 
performance (66 percent). Culture fi t (59 percent) and 
commitment (47 percent) were also rated as important.

How profi cient is the talent pool with regard to these 
competencies? High-potential employees were rated as 
more profi cient than typical employees on every compe-
tency. Those organizations that reported that their talent 

pool meets or exceeds future leadership needs rated both 
their typical employees and high-potential talent as 
more profi cient than those that believe their current tal-
ent pool will not meet anticipated future needs.

High-potential employees were rated the most profi cient 
in drive for results, followed by learning agility and fl ex-
ibility and adaptability. Strategic thinking and insight 
was ranked as the most important competency used to 

identify high potentials; however, profi ciency in this area 
is rated as only average compared with profi ciency in the 
other competencies. Profi ciency in change leadership, 
which was identifi ed as growing in importance, was 
rated among the lowest. These fi ndings suggest that or-
ganizations should focus more energy on talent 
development in this area. Other talent development op-
portunities where overall importance is not matched by 
profi ciency include building effective teams and inspir-
ing and motivating others.

Next Steps
The demand for high potentials is increasing, and this 
study suggests that many organizations are unprepared 
to meet the demand. Talent development professionals 
need to be proactive in recruiting, developing and re-
taining high-potential talent if they hope to remain 
competitive, and talent identifi cation is a critical part of 
that equation. HR and talent management professionals 
can develop a systematic approach to identify high-po-
tential employees by incorporating the following steps:

Plan for the future: The fi rst step is to understand 
what the organization will need in the near future. Hu-
man resources and talent management professionals 
should identify anticipated leadership roles and posi-
tions, including the C-suite, the top 3 percent of senior 
leadership positions, hard-to-fi ll jobs, and the organiza-
tion’s near- and long-term strategic needs. Once the 
future needs have been identified, the organization 
should articulate the purpose, priorities, needs and re-
quirements for each role.

Defi ne high potential criteria: Now that the organiza-
tion’s future talent needs have been identifi ed and roles 
have been established, it’s time to consider what quali-
ties, characteristics, skills and abilities a high-potential 
employee must have to perform in a given position. 
Starting with clear criteria for high potentials that is 
specifi c and relevant to the organization and using it 
consistently is imperative. Criteria should start with the 
business’ current and future needs.  

A process to identify high-potential talent 
is a clear advantage in the escalating 

war for talent, but simply having a formal 
process is not enough.

CHART 
TO COME

Source: UNC Executive Development, 2013

■ Does not meet anticipated future needs
■ Meets or exceeds anticipated future needs

■ Don’t know

  47%47474 %
18

%

Figure 2: 

HIGH POTENTIAL 
TALENT POOL 

ALIGNMENT 
WITH LEADERSHIP 

NEEDS



January 2014

46 talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com

Make the criteria measurable: Establishing measur-
able criteria is critical to the integrity of the selection 
process, but it can be a challenge. Many of the desired 
qualities, traits and characteristics are difficult to quan-
tify. One effective tool to capture measurable information 
from peers, direct reports and managers is 360-degree 
assessments. Relying on objective, measurable criteria 
will help reduce the emotions and ego that can influence 
the talent review and help overcome many common 
challenges.

Identify high-potential candidates: Once the high po-
tential criteria is defined and made measurable, 
high-potential candidates can be identified and selected 
using structured talent reviews. Candidates can be nom-
inated, screened and assessed based on the criteria and 
their performance. It is essential that everyone involved 
in the review uses common language and definitions, 
understanding the difference between potential, perfor-
mance, readiness and fit.

Some talent management professionals remain skeptical 
about the value of high potential programs. A common 
criticism is that they may have a negative impact on the 
organization, alienating a large segment of the work-
force not identified as high potential. This could include 
some top performers and even some employees who 
were once considered high potential but no longer meet 
the criteria. Another concern is that high-potential talent 
will leave the organization, and the time and money in-
vested in identifying and developing them will 
ultimately benefit the competition.  

These are valid concerns, but the alternative is to treat 
every employee the same, ignoring those who have dem-
onstrated the attitudes, skills and behaviors that the 
organization needs to be successful. That could have the 
same consequence, alienating top talent and driving them 
to the competition. A systematic approach to identifying 
high-potential talent can reduce high potential dropout 
rates and wasted resources and expenses. Proper high po-
tential identification can also work to improve and target 
developmental plans for these individuals, resulting in 
more satisfied high-potential employees who are more 
likely to stay with the organization.

Identifying high-potential talent can be very beneficial 
to the organization, but with these benefits comes re-
sponsibility. Identifying individuals as high potential 
builds expectations regarding coaching, development 
and access to senior leaders. Meeting and managing 
these expectations is an important investment in the fu-
ture success of the individual and the organization.  

While every organization is unique, there are some com-
mon challenges when it comes to identifying 
high-potential talent. Understanding the obstacles that 
are preventing your organization from creating a robust 
and dynamic talent pipeline is the first step in meeting 
future demand. 

Kip Michael Kelly is the director of marketing and business 
development for UNC Executive Development. He can be 
reached at editor@talentmgt.com.

Figure 3: COMPETENCIES USED TO 
SELECT HIGH-POTENTIAL EMPLOYEES

Source: UNC Executive Development, 2013

Strategic thinking/insight

Drive for results

Collaborative leadership

Builds effective teams

Change leadership

Inspires/motivates others

Flexibility/adaptability

Learning agility

Emotional intelligence 

Big-picture perspective

Leads through ambiguity

Organizational/political savvy

Risk taking

Multicultural sensitivity/awareness

69%

67%

44%

41%

41%

39%

36%

30%

29%

26%

25%

17%

12%

12%

Figure 4: OTHER FACTORS USED TO 
SELECT HIGH POTENTIALS

Source: UNC Executive Development, 2013

70%

66%

59%

47%

40%

32%

31%

30%

28%

23%

19%

9%

6%

Future performance potential

Current/sustained performance

Culture fit

Commitment 

Ability to participate in stretch assignment

Ambition

Technical expertise

Organizational knowledge

Receptivity to feedback

Geographic mobility

Reputation

Internal experience

Tenure within organization



January 2014

talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com 47

identities as marketing tools in their job hunt. Also, 
many employers have discovered that searching for 
relevant material online is like looking for a very small 
needle in a very large haystack. 

In addition, employers are concerned that discovering 
material online could lead to lawsuits for discrimina-
tion if the search reveals such things as age, ethnicity, 
medical conditions, religious affiliation or similar infor-
mation. Although some hiring managers may continue 
to look online as an informal practice, it does not ap-
pear that large-scale social media searches as a 
standard part of the vetting process have taken off.

8. Credit reports will continue to be in disfavor and 
may disappear from the hiring landscape.
Some states have placed significant limits on the use of 
consumer credit reports in background checking, and 
news reports have questioned their use for employment. 
In addition, the EEOC also has shown interest in whether 
the use of credit reports creates a discriminatory dispa-
rate impact. Employers that utilize employment credit 
reports are well advised to examine if the use is autho-
rized by state law. Employers should approach the use of 
employment credit reports with great caution, and be on 
the lookout in 2014 for potential restrictions.  

9. More employers will include international 
background check options in their hiring processes.
The use of international background checks is increasing 
as employers open offices outside of the U.S. and hire 
people who have spent time abroad. With more than 190 
political entities in the world, employers cannot assume 
that screening internationally is the same as domestic 
U.S. processes. The world differs widely in terms of what 
information is available and what can be legally obtained.  

However, more resources for international checks are 
being developed. Although they are challenging and 
take longer and often cost more than domestic checks, 
international background checks are becoming part of 
an employer’s standard arsenal.  

10. Technology and integration with applicant 
tracking systems will decrease the time and effort 
needed for background checks.
Background checks have evolved from a paper-based 
task to an online process that can be done quickly and 
efficiently. In 2014, employers can expect to see more 
robust systems where applicants do the data entry or 
employers simply click a button in their applicant 
tracking systems and they are done. New technology is 
also speeding up turnaround time. 

Employers, though, need to be on the alert that shortcuts 
are not being taken that potentially leave them exposed, 
such as a screening firm “screen scraping” data from a 
court website that is not accurate and up-to-date. 

Lester Rosen is CEO of background checking firm 
Employment Screening Resources and helped found the 
National Association of Professional Background Screeners. 
He can be reached at editor@talentmgt.com.

“We hire between 300 and 500 entry-level positions a 
year, and a large portion of this talent was feeling like, 
‘OK, I’ve been here a couple of years, now what?’” said 
Alana Silverman, Memorial Sloan-Kettering’s recruit-
ment programs manager. 

Like Verizon, the hospital turned to CAEL to help make 
career advancement resources accessible to employees. 
The result was the creation of an online career map 
called the Memorial Sloan-Kettering Career Explorer, 
which helps employees identify possible opportunities 
for advancement based on their professional and edu-
cational background.

The career explorer is a four-step process that begins 
with employees selecting their current position, after 
which they choose among a set of options describing 
their skills, interests, educational attainment and work 
experience. Employees are then presented with a range 
of career options they can pursue, which include pro-
motions as well as opportunities to make lateral or 
transitional moves into new positions. 

After choosing among the available options, they can 
either follow up on any job opportunity by talking to a 
manager or by using LinkedIn to converse with a Me-
morial Sloan-Kettering employee in that position. 

The map is also portable across mobile electronic de-
vices such as the iPhone, iPad and various tablets, 
allowing employees to take advantage of the tool when 
they are away from the workplace. Presently, employ-
ees can choose among 70 job titles when navigating the 
map, and there are plans to add more positions in the 
future as Memorial Sloan-Kettering’s expansion con-
tinues. The hospital believes that the map is making a 
significant impact in efforts to retain more of its entry-
level workforce.

“The feedback that we have received on this is very 
positive,” Silverman said. “Everyone agrees that the 
map is user-friendly.”

Create a Winning Solution
Verizon and Memorial Sloan-Kettering realized there was 
a need to improve their career advancement pipelines.

Providing education opportunities for high-tech job re-
sponsibilities, establishing career mapping tools to 
identify new opportunities and providing career advis-
ers are useful strategies for employee career development. 
Each employer will have a specific need that might ne-
cessitate one or more of these strategies, and the size and 
scope of the strategies will also be different depending on 
the specific workforce issue they are facing. 

If employers provide workers with accessible and mean-
ingful opportunities for career development, then those 
employers will be in position to reap the rewards of in-
creased retention, engagement and productivity. 

Pamela Tate is the president and CEO for the Council for 
Adult and Experiential Learning. She can be reached at 
editor@talentmgt.com.

BACKGROUND continued from page 23 DEVELOPMENT continued from page 27



WHAT
WHO
WHY& ?
What does it take to  
deliver excellence in L&D?

Your copy is here today!
HumanCapitalMedia.com/LE2013annualreport

This comprehensive report, backed with detailed 
industry research, reveals the development of the 
LearningElite model and how elite organizations were 
selected. Each LearningElite applicant was measured 
on five dimensions:

     • Learning strategy 

• Leadership commitment 

• Learning execution 

• Learning impact 

• Business performance results

This report presents the 2013 LearningElite organiza-
tions along with elite practices within each dimension.

Benchmark against the best in the learning industry!



January 2014

talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com 49

Advertisers’ Index
ADVERTISER/URL PAGE ADVERTISER/URL PAGE

American Public University 5
StudyatAPU.com/talent

CLO LearningElite Gala  11
CLOmedia.com/elite

2014 CLO Spring Symposium  2-3, 13
CLOsymposium.com/spring

Diversity Value Index  6
Diversity-Executive.com/dvi

Jobvite Inc. Back Cover
bit.ly/betterhires

LearningElite Annual Report  48
HumanCapitalMedia.com/LE2013annualreport

SumTotal Systems LLC 3rd Cover
sumtotalsystems.com/boundless

Talent Management Subscribe 7
talentmgt.com/subscribe

2014 Talent Management 15
www.talentmgt.com

Editorial Resources
COMPANY PAGE COMPANY PAGE

Adcap Network Systems  14
Aditya Birla Group  38
Alcan Inc.  38, 41
Aluminum Association  39
Amazon.com  12, 17
American Council on Education  26
American Red Cross  30, 31
Apple  12
AT&T  27
Bell Atlantic  26
Bersin by Deloitte  18
Bronco Billy Co.  31
Burger King  31
CAI Inc.  31
Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development  16
Chick-fi l-A  31
Cisco Systems  14, 19
College Board  26
Concerned CRAs  22, 23
Council for Adult and Experiential Learning  26, 27, 47
Domino’s Pizza  31
Dropbox  35
Duke University  39
EMC  16, 17, 19
Employment Screening Resources  47
Energy Providers Coalition for Education  26
Excelsior College  26
Facebook  4, 16, 42
Farmers Insurance  17
Ford Motor Co.  38
Gallup  30
Gartner  17, 33, 35
General Mills  10
Glassdoor.com  40, 41
Google  12
Great Place to Work Institute  12
GTE  26
Hewlett-Packard  12
Hindalco Industries Ltd.  38
Hitachi Data Systems  17
Howden  34
Human Capital Source  12
IBM  12, 34, 42
Instagram  4
International Institute for Management 

Development  28
JetBlue  28
Kenexa  34

LearningCounts.org  27
LinkedIn  23, 27, 30, 47
Masie Center, The  17
McDonald’s Corp.  26
McKinsey & Co.  24, 26
Memorial Sloan-Kettering Cancer Center  26, 27, 47
Mercer  42, 32
Morgan Stanley  40
Mozy.com  19
National Advisory Coalition for 

Telecommunications Education and Learning  26
National Association of Professional 

Background Screeners  23, 47
National College Credit Recommendation Service  26
Novelis  36, 38, 39, 40, 41
O’Reilly Media  18, 19
Oracle  42
PrimeGenesis  30
Rio Tinto Alcan  38
Rio Tinto Group  38
Ritz-Carlton Hotels  12
Rypple  35
Saba Software  34
SAIF  35
Salesforce.com  35
San Francisco State University  30
SAP  42
Saratoga Institute  12
SilkRoad  34
St. Joseph Hospital  31
Starbucks  16, 31
SuccessFactors  34, 35, 42
SumTotal  34
Taleo  42
Target  22
Towers Watson  24
Twitter  4, 23, 27, 30
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity 

Commission  22, 23, 47
UNC  44, 45, 46
University of California  31
Verizon Communications Inc.  26, 27, 47
Virgin Pulse  35
Visier  34
Work.com  35
Workday  34
Xerox  17

Advertising: 
For advertising information, 
write to sales@talentmgt.com. 

Back Issues:  
For all requests, including bulk issue 
orders, please contact MediaTec Publishing 
at magorders@mediatecpub.com.  

Editorial:  
To submit an article for publication, go 
to talentmgt.com/submission-guidelines. 
Letters to the editor may be sent to 
editor@talentmgt.com.  

Permissions and Article Reprints:  
No part of Talent Management can be 
reproduced without written permission. 
All permissions to republish or distribute 
content from Talent Management can be 
obtained through PARS International. 
For single article reprints in quantities of 
250 and above and e-prints for Web posting, 
please contact PARS International at 
MediaTecReprints@parsintl.com. 

List Rental:  
Contact Jay Schwedelson at (800) 331-8102 
or mediatec@worldata.com. 

Advertising 
Sales

John Taggart
Executive Vice President, 

Group Publisher
510-834-0100 ext. 223
jrtag@talentmgt.com

Clifford Capone
Associate Publisher

312-676-9900 ext. 201 
ccapone@talentmgt.com

Cathy Sanassarian
Regional Sales Manager

510-834-0100 ext. 224 
cathys@talentmgt.com

AZ, CA, CO, HI, ID, MT, NM, NV, OK, 
OR, TX, UT, WA, WY, 

British Columbia, Alberta

Betsy Norberg
Regional Sales Manager

913-400-2601 
bnorberg@talentmgt.com

DE, IA, IL, IN, KS, KY, MD, MI, 
MN, MO, NE, ND, OH, SD,  VA, WI, WV, 

Washington, D.C., Ontario, 
Manitoba, Saskatchewan

Clifford Capone
Regional Sales Manager 

312-676-9900 ext. 201 
ccapone@talentmgt.com

AL, AR, CT, FL, GA, LA, MA, ME, MS, 
NC, NH, NJ, NY, PA, RI, SC, TN, VT, 

Quebec, New Brunswick, Newfoundland

Andrea Bradley
Media Accounts Manager
510-834-0100 ext. 228 

abradley@talentmgt.com

Melanie Lee
Advertising Administrative Assistant

510-834-0100 ext. 231
mlee@talentmgt.com

Nick Safi r
Client Services Specialist
510-834-0100 ext. 227
nsafi r@talentmgt.com

Subscription Services: 
All orders, inquiries and address 
changes should be addressed to

 Talent Management 
 111 E. Wacker Drive 
 Suite 1200 
 Chicago, IL 60601 

or call customer service at 
(312) 676-9900 ext. 240 
or visit talentmgt.com/subscribe.



January 2014

50 talent management magazine  www.talentmgt.com

If the aim of mentoring is to nurture 
“mastering” –– through a mentoring 
partnership focused on learner dis-
covery and independence, in a 
climate that reduces boundaries and 
encourages risk –– what are the 
steps needed to reach that aim?

Great mentoring requires four core 
competencies which form the se-
quential steps in the mentoring 
process. All four have been selected 
for their ability to blend effectively. 
The fi rst letters of these competen-
cies spell the word “SAGE” — a 
helpful mnemonic. They are: sur-
rendering — leveling the learning 
fi eld; accepting — creating a safe 
haven for risk taking; gifting — the 
core contributions of the mentor; 
and extending — nurturing protégé 
independence.

Surrendering: Most leaders are so-
cially conditioned to drive the 
process of learning, but great men-
tors surrender to it. Driving the 
process tends to cause resistance, it 
minimizes the potential for seren-
dipitous growth and it tilts the focus 
from competence to control.

If there is one word many leaders 
hate, it is “surrender.” However, by 
surrender we don’t mean losing 
but instead yielding to a flow 
greater than either player in the 
process. The dictionary defines 
surrender as “to yield possession 
of.” Mentors who attempt to hold, 
own or control the process deprive 
their protégés of the freedom 
needed to foster discovery.

Surrendering is the process of level-
ing the learning field. Most 
mentoring relationships begin with 
mentor and protégé in unequal 
power positions — boss to subordi-
nate, master to novice or teacher to 
student. The risk is that power cre-
ates anxiety and anxiety minimizes 
risk taking — an ingredient required 
for growth. Surrendering encom-
passes all the actions the mentor 
takes to pull power and authority 
out of the mentoring relationship so 

the protégé’s anxiety is lowered and 
courage is heightened.

Accepting: Accepting is the act of 
inclusion. Acceptance is what re-
nowned psychologist Carl Rogers 
labeled “unconditional positive re-
gard.” Most managers are taught to 
focus on exclusion. Exclusion is as-
sociated with preferential treatment, 
presumption, arrogance and inso-
lence — all growth killers. The verb 
“accept,” however, implies ridding 
oneself of bias, preconceived judg-

ments and human labeling. 
Accepting is embracing, rather than 
evaluating or judging.

Accepting is code for creating an 
egalitarian safe haven for learning. 
When mentors demonstrate notice-
able curiosity, they telegraph 
acceptance. When they encourage 
and support, they send a message 
that safety abounds. Protégés need 
safety in the mentoring relationship 
to undertake experimental behavior 
in the face of public vulnerability.

Gifting: Gifting is the act of generos-
ity. Gifting, as opposed to giving, 
means bestowing something of value 
upon another without expecting 
anything in return. Mentors have 
many gifts to share. When they be-
stow those gifts abundantly and 
unconditionally, they strengthen the 
relationship and keep it healthy. Gift-
ing is the antithesis of taking or using 
manipulatively. It is at the opposite 
end of the spectrum from greed.

Gifting is often seen as the main 
event of mentoring. Mentors gift ad-
vice, feedback, focus and direction, 
they gift the proper balance between 
intervening and letting protégés test 
their wings, and they gift their pas-

sion for learning. However, just as 
we all recoil at the sound of, “Let me 
give you some advice,” protégés 
must be ready for the mentor’s gifts. 
Surrendering and accepting are im-
portant initial steps in creating a 
readiness in the protégé. Gifts are 
wasted when they are not valued.

Extending: Extending means push-
ing the relationship beyond its 
expected boundaries. Mentors who 
extend are willing to give up the rela-
tionship in the interest of growth and 

to seek alternative ways to foster 
growth. They recognize that the pro-
tégé’s learning can occur and be 
enhanced in many and mysterious 
ways. Extending is needed to create 
an independent, self-directed learner.

Surrendering, accepting, gifting and 
extending are required for the men-
tor to be an effective partner in the 
protégé’s growth. Their sequence is 
important. The process of mentor-
ing begins with surrendering and 
ends with extending.

Mentoring is an honor. Except for 
love, there is no greater gift one can 
give another than the gift of growth. 
It is a rare privilege to help another 
learn, have the relevant wisdom to 
be useful to another and partner 
with someone who can benefi t from 
that wisdom. 

[full potential] by Marshall Goldsmith

The Model for Great Mentoring

Except for love, there is no 
greater gift one can give another 

than the gift of growth.

About 
the 
Author

Marshall Goldsmith is an authority in 
helping leaders achieve positive, lasting 
change in behavior. He is the author 
or co-editor of 32 books, including 
“Managers as Mentors,” with co-author 
Chip Bell. He can be reached at editor@
talentmgt.com.





If you build market it, 
they will come.
Once upon a time, finding candidates meant posting a job description and 

then waiting. But today’s Gen Y jobseekers are different.

Enter Jobvite.

We understand recruiting has changed in recent years, because recruiting is 

all we do. Visit bit.ly/betterhires for a quick 2-minute tour and learn how we 

can help you get top talent exactly when you need it.


